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AN 'UP-DATED'
SALE TIMETABLE HAS 
ARRIVED !
Due to receipt of several important properties, including some which 
deserve ‘ individual’ sale catalogues, the number of sales still ‘open’ 
has been changed, details of these at time of going to press are given 
below:

(a) Sales still ‘open’

9/10 November 6 Foreign ’ 11 August
16/17 November G.B. + P.H . 18 August
23/24 November Wholesale 25 August
7/8 + 14/15 December All-World 8 September

(b) Sales ‘closed’ or for which catalogues are ready

14/15 September All-World
21/22 September British Empire incl. 6 B.W .I.’

9/10 October Coins, Medals, Banknotes 
19/20 October China 
26/27 October Great Britain 
2 November 6 Amundsen ’ Finland & Switzerland

OUR NORMAL TERMS ARE 'SPECIAL' O N E S -T H E  
RESULTS SPEAK FOR THEMSELVES AS DOES THE 
RESPONSE FROM VENDORS SO FAR I
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Sales 5205-06 Bid Form
| 21 & 22 September 1972

S T A N L E Y  G I B B O N S  A U C T I O N S  L t d .
Drury House, Russell Street, London, WC2B 5HD, England

i T e l e p h o n e :  01-836 7941 C a b l e s :  P h i l a t o r s  L o n d o n  W C 2
i --------------— ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -— ---------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

j L Bids f ro m  c lien ts  unknow n  to  us can b e  e n te re d  on ly  if acco m p an ied  by a  d ep o s it o f a t  lea s t 20% (based
o n  th e  to ta l  b ids). F irs t  class re fe re n c e s  sh o u ld  be p ro v id ed  to  en ab le  us to  es tab lish  c re d it  fo r th is  

I sa le  and  fo r  fu tu re  p u rch ases.
j 2. Bids f ro m  m in o rs  c a n n o t be a c ce p te d  un less acco m p an ied  by full cash d ep o s it o r  by su ita b le

g u a ra n te e s .
3. A  p erso n  know n to  us o r  w ho  fu rn ish es sa tis fa c to ry  re fe ren ce s  m ay, a t  o u r  o p tio n , have p u rchases 

fo rw a rd e d  fo r  im m e d ia te  p a y m e n t, o th e rw ise  lo ts  w ill on ly  be fo rw ard ed  on  re c e ip t o f p ay m en t.

j N a m e ...................................................................................................................................................

i A d d re s s ...............................................................................................................................................
f i

I (B lo c k  l e t t e r s  p le a s e )  ..................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................................................ .........................

PLEASE BID FOR ME UP TO THE LIMITS IF NECESSARY ON THE FOLLOWING LOTS
(E X T E N S IO N S — TIM E LIM IT T W O  M O N T H S — SEE C O N D IT IO N S  O F  SALE)

Lot No. (STERLING) Lot No. (STERLING) Lot N O. (STERLING)
£ p £ p £  p
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Sale 5205 - 06

BRITISH EMPIRE
21 SC 22  SEPTEMBER 1972
(Two sessions commencing at 14.00 each day)

"A‘i ' . / L5. C* • . i ' ""■-[ ■' • ' :

including

the 6 Hooton M itchell? Collection of

JAMAICAN CANCELLATIONS
also

an outstanding specialised collection 
of

TOBAGO
plus supporting sections of other territories notably 

Barbados, Bechuanaland, India, Malta, Niue,
Nyasaland, and Zululand

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS 
18-20 September ; 10.00 - 16.00 each day 
21, 22 September ; 10.00 -13.00 each day

STANLEY GIBBONS AUCTIONS LTD.
DRURY HOUSE, RUSSELL STREET, LONDON WC2B 5HD, ENGLAND  

Telephone : 01-836 7941 Telegrams & Cables : ‘ Philators, London W.C.2 ’
(Coloured Illustrations o f stamps are as accurate as possible but naturally not always Identical to the actual stamps)

Price 50p



Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Stamps of Great Britain used in the Jamaica Post Towns—continued
Estimated Value 

u.s.
Lot STIRLING DOLLARS

1 O A  ‘ AO l ’-Kingston, type 01, selection comprising Id. (2), 4d. (two singles also two on
piece (1860) )6d. (3) and 1/- (trimmed), fair to fine strikes, some faults 9 £15 $36

2 0  — Ditto, 4d. pair, (3) and 1/-, (two with wing margins), all f. to v.f. strikes, few tiny faults
(Plate 1) 6 £15 $36

3 23 — Ditto, 1 d. vertical strip of six folded over on May 9, ‘60 EL to London, cracked in two
places by heavy file creases, stamp folded over severed, well tied by ‘ AOl ’, back-
stamps etc. £12 $29

4 IS —  Ditto, 4d. well tied by distinct ‘ A O l ’ on cover to ‘ 4 Paths P.O. ’ (Clarendon),
Kingston despatch AU 8 59 and Clarendon arrival same day, slightly discoloured
(Plate 4) £12 $29

5 C — type 02, selection, comprising Id. and 4d. on piece (VR3), 4d. (2), 6d. (4 one with
trimmed perfs.), fair to fine strikes, some small faults 7 £14 $34

6 Z  — Ditto, 4d. (small faults), beautifully tied by AU 15 59 ‘ duplex’ on cover to
Clarendon, faint file crease through stamp, fine appearance (Plate 4) £12 $29

7 A  —  type 03, Id. pair (unique) together with 6d. (VR. two known) sharing fine strike on
small piece, 6d. creased and slight toning, rare (Plate 1) £25 $60

8 O — Ditto, Id. strip of six (unique) sharing three strikes, few small faults, very rare
(Plate 1) 6 £75 $180

9 C ‘ A28 ’-Annotto Bay on 4d. (VR8); ‘ A30 ’-Black River on 4d. (R); ‘ A33 ’ Chapleton on
4d. (VR4), latter two with creased but clear strikes. (Fos. 86a, 88a, 91a) (Plate 1) 3 £20 $48

10 O A  — on 4d. (VR8) and 6d. (VR3); ‘ A39 ’ Falmouth on 4d. (S) and 6d. (R) (on piece), few
faults, fair to fine strikes. (Fos. 86a, b, 97a, b) 4 £20 $48

11 Z  ‘ A30 ’-Black River 4d. together with Id. pair (chunk missing and corner rounded) on
cover to Kingston, backstamped Black River SP 29 1859, Kingston arrival alongside,
unique (unrecorded — see Fos.88h) (Plate 4) £20 $48

12 Z  — 6d. (faults) (R), well tied by distinct ‘ A30 ’ on cover to Kingston with MR 21 1859
Black River despatch on reverse. (Fos. 88g) (Plate 4) £15 536

13 0  ‘ A35 ’-Clarendon on 1 d. (Unique), ‘A36’-Dry Harbour on 6d. (VR2); ‘ A37 ’-Duncans on
6d. (VR2), a few faults but good clear strikes. (Fos. 93,94b 95). (Plate 1) 3 £40 $96

14 A  * A37 ’-Duncans Id. strip of six (Unique) on large piece, very rare (Fos. 95d) (Plate 3) £40 $96
15 0  ‘ A39 ’-Falmouth on Id., 4d., 6d. pair (not recorded in Foster, but single R) (Fos. 97,a)

(Plate 1) 4 £20 $48
16 A  ‘ A 40’-Flint River 6d. (Unique) comer missing on small piece, small part of ‘ Flint

River ’ c.d.s. alongside with m/s date. (Fos. 98b) (Plate 1) £20 548
17 O 4 A41 ’-Gayle 6d. wing margin (VR4), small faults, good clear strike. (Fos. 99b)

(Plate 1) £14 $34
18 O . — ]/- (VR2), few perfs. trimmed, good strike. (Fos. 99c) (Plate 1) £18 $43
19 O 4 A 42’-Golden Spring 6d. (Unique), faint tones, good clear strike (Fos. 100b) (Plate 1) £25 $60
20 O 4 A 44’-Goshen Id. pair (Unique), creased and small faults — but clearly discernible

1 strikes. (Fos. 102) (Plate 1) 2 £25 $60
21 O — Id. single (VR3), superb strike. (Fos. 102) (Plate 1) £18 $43
22 23 — 4d. (Unique) on cover to Spanish Town, Goshen despatch OC 28 59, well tied by

4 A 44' and with m/s alongside ‘more to pay 2d., fine 4d./6d.’, rare and very attractive.
(Fos. 102c) (Plate 4) £70 $168

23 23 — 6d. (VR6) on ‘ single rate ’ cover to Kingston, ties by 4 A44 ’, Goshen despatch JA 31
60 and Kingston arrival. (Fos 102f) (Plate 4) £30 572

24 A  4 A45’-Grange Hill 6d. (R) on piece, superb. (Fos. 103b) (Plate 1) £15 536
25 2  — 4d., very rare pair (VR2), one defective on cover to Kingston cancelled 4 A45 ’,

Grange Hill despatch of AU 51 1859 alongside (Fos. 103f) (Plate 4) £60 $144
26 O 4 A47 ’-Highgate Id. pair (unrecorded), and 6d. (VR2) toned, but both good strikes.

(Fos. 105b) (Plate 1) 3 £25 $60
27 Q — 4d. (VR5), superb. (Fos 105a) (Plate 1) £15 $35
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Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Stamps of Great Britain used in the Jamaica Post Towns—continued
Estimated Value

Lot U'S*STERLING DOLLARS

28 O ‘ A48 ’-Hope Bay 4d. (VR3), tiny fault, good clear strike and rare. (Fos. 106a) (Plate 1) £20 548
29 E  ‘ A 49’-Lilliput Id. strip of six (VR2), slightly toned, cancelled ‘ A 49' on cover to

Kingston backstamped Lilliput JY 8 59 and Kingston arrival. (Fos. 107d) (Plate 4) £50 S120
30 O — 6d., ‘ A51 ’-Lucea 4d., ‘ A53 ’-Mandeville 4d., fine to superb strikes, all rated R.

(Fos. 107b. 109a, 111a) (Plate 1) 3 £30 572
31 183 ‘ A53 ‘-Mandeville Id. vertical strip of four (Unique), some clipped perfs. on single rate

cover to Kingston, tied by ‘ A53s' backstamped Mandeville JU 17 1859, very rare.
(Fos. 111c? or unrecorded) (Plate 4) £50 5120

32 [83 — 4d. (VR6), tied on cover to Four Parks P.O., backstamped Mandeville JY 19 18?,
Clarendon arrival, one or two wormholes, fine. (Fos. 11 Id) (Plate 4) £30 572

33 O — 4d., ‘ A54 ’-May Hill 4d. (VR6) and 6d., fine to very fine strikes. (Fos. 111a, 112a, b)
(Plate 1) 3 £25 560

34 O ‘ A 55’-Mile Gully 6d. (VR2), very fine strike. (Fos. 113b) (Plate 1) £25 560
35 A  ‘ A56 ’-Moneague Id. three copies (Unique) on piece, each with chunks missing but

clearly cancelled * A55 ’ three sides. (Fos. 114d) (Plate 2) £25 560
36 O — 4d. (VR2), cut at bottom, clear strike; also ‘ A59 ’-Morant Bay 4d. (R); ‘ A60 ’-

Ocho Rios 4d. (VR5), faint but clear. (Fos. 114a, 117a, 118a) 3 £18 543
37 [8! ‘ A57 ’-Montego Bay 4d. pair (R), clearly tied on cover to Kingston, OC 25 59 despatch

on reverse. (Fos. 115h) (Plate 4) £26 562
38 O — 4d. pair (VR2), small faults and 6d. (R) fine strikes; ‘ A59 ’-Morant Bay 4d. ditto.

(Fos. 115a,b, 117a) (Plate 1) 4 £20 S48
39 O A  — 4d. pair (VR2), creased on piece, 4d., 6d. (S and R); ‘ A59 ’-Morant Bay 6d. (S), few

small faults, fine strikes. (Fos. 115a,b, 117b) 4 £20 S48
40 IS ‘ A59 ’-Morant Bay 4d. (R), beautifully cancelled ‘ AS9 ’ on large part cover with

Morant Bay despatch of JY 22 1859. (Fos. 117c) (Plate 4) £25 560
41 El ‘ A60 ’-Ocho Rios 6d. (VR2) one of two known, tied by ‘ A60 ’ on opened-out envelope

to Edinburgh with Ocho Rios despatch of NO 9 59, very rare. (Fos. 118e) (Plate 4) £60 S144
42 El — 4d. (VR6), very fine on large part cover with MR 15 1859 depatch on reverse, rare.

(Fos. 118d) (Plate 4) £25 560
43 El ‘ A61 ’-Old Harbour 6d. (Unique) corner missing, beautifully tied by ‘ A 6 I' on large

part ‘ Money Letter ’ cover, Old Harbour MY 13 1859 despatch. (Fos. 119h) (Plate 4) £25 560
44 O A  — 4d. (VR4), ‘ A62 ’-Plantain Garden River 4d. (VR7) on piece, ‘ A65 ’-Port Morant 4d.

(VR5), some faults, good strikes. (Fos. 119a, 120a, 123a) 3 £20 548
45 O — 4d. (VR4) and 6d. (VR2), both fine with good strikes. (Fos. 119a,b) (Plate 1) 2 £15 536
46 O ‘ A62 ’-Plantain Garden River Id. (VR4), 4d. (VR7); ‘ A68 ’-Porus 4d. (R); ‘ A70 ’-Rio

Bueno 6d. (R), few faults, good clear strikes. (Fos. 120,a, 126a, 128b) (Plate 1) 4 £18 543
47 El — 4d. (R), neatly tied by * A62 ’ on large part cover to Kingston, Plantain Garden River

backstamp of AP 12 1859, affected slightly by climate. (Fos. 120d) (Plate 4) £15 536
48 El ‘ A69 ’-Ramble 6d. (VR2) on part cover to London with Kingston backstamp of JU 26

1859. (Fos. 127i) (Plate 5) £40 596
49 O ‘A70 ’-Rio Bueno Id. strip of four (not recorded in Foster), 6d. (fault, R); ‘ A71 ’-Rodney

Hall 6d. (VR6); ‘ A73 ’-St. Ann’s Bay 4d. (VR7), strikes generally good to v.f. (Fos.
120b, 129b, 131a) (Plate 2) 7 £25 560

50 El ‘ A71’ -Rodney Hall 4d. (VR6) on large part cover with Rodney Hill MR 15 1859 back-
stamp and Kingston arrival, light crease through stamp but still fine. (Fos. 129g)
(Plate 5) £20 548

51 El ‘ A73 ’-St. Ann’s Bay 6d. (VR5) tied by ‘ A73 ’ on neat envelope to London with London
Paid alongside, St. Ann’s Bay backstamp of AP 6 59 and Kingston. (Fos. 131h) (Plate5) £25 560

52 O — 4d. (VR7); <A74’-Salt Gut 4d. (VR6); ‘ A 75’-Savanna-La-Mar 4d. (S); ‘ A 76’-
Spanish Town 4d., few faults, but all good strikes. (Fos. 131a, 132a, 133b, 134a)
(Plate 2) 4 £25 560

53 O ‘ A74 ‘-Salt Gut 4d. (VR7); ‘ A76 ’-Spanish Town Id. (VR4), 4d. (S), 6d. (VR6), few
small faults, good strikes. (Fos. 132a, 134, a, b) (Plate 2) 4 £20 548
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Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Stamps of Great Britain used in the Jamaica Post Towns—continued
Estimated Value 

u . s .
L q ! sterling dollars

54 O ‘ A75 ’-Savanna-La-Mar Id. strip of 3 (VR2), the only known true strip of three (one
creased), fine strike. (Fos. 133) (Plate 2) 3 £15 $36

55 O A  — 4d. (S) on piece with Savanna-La-Mar c.d.s. alongside, (also Id. which we believe to
originally have come from the same piece) and fine impression on the 6d. (VR3), (Fos.
133, b, c) (Plate 2) 3 £20 $48

56 0  ‘ A76 ’-Spanish Town 6d. cancelled with S.T. c.d.s. of DE 21 1859, a rare example of ‘pre-
obliterator’ use and believed to be the only example extant. (See Foster 82g) (Plate 1) £25 $60

57 O A  * A78 ’ 1/- pair (Unique) on piece, one creased but a good strike, also 6d. (R) on small
piece. (Fos. 136b, c) (Plate 2) 2 £15 $36

Obliterators on the Crown Colony Issues
As with the G.B. ‘used in' section, postmarks are listed chronologically. Where numbers 

'recorded' are quoted these have been taken from information collated by the owner over 
many years. Although others may exist the information quoted gives a very good guide to 
rarity. Most o f  the lots offered are on their original album pages, which are beautifully 
written-up with much information relating to the use o f cancels with dates, etc. Where the 
same obliterator was used by different offices this is mentioned in lot descriptions.

(I) Code letter ‘ A ’ with numerals
58 O E  ‘ A01 ’-Kingston. An extensive collection with types between ‘A’ and ‘G’ represented,

well written-up and incl. many rarities. Type A includes ‘Pines' to 1 /- with shades, Type B 
ditto; Type D ‘Pines' to 1/-, ‘CC’ to 1/- (strip of 4; only 3 others recorded) incl. Id. (4 
recorded); Type E 'Pines' to 1/-, ‘CC’ to 5/- incl. Id. (3-6 recorded), 4d. (2-5 recorded),
I/- (2 - 8 recorded); Type F with ‘CC’ 2d. strip of 4 on cover and values to 5/-; Type G
‘CC’to5/-, etc., very comprehensive lot. 137 £100 $240

59 Z  — Four very attractive ‘Pine’ covers comprising one with Id. strip of 3 (July 24 1863),
another to London ‘Per R.M. Steamer' with pair of 6d. tied by red London Paid; third 
‘Per Packet’ with 4d. (crease) and Id. pair (Dec. 10 1861), the fourth being to Lt. Col.
Kent, 77th Regiment, England, with 4d. (3) (May 9 1871), few faults but attractive.

Covers 4 £25 $60
60 O ‘ A27 ’-Alexandria range comprising 'Pines' Id. (pair), 2d., 3d., 6d., 1/-; ‘CC’ id. (single

and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d. ; ‘CA’ id ., Id. (3), 2d. (3); ‘keyplate' Id. (single
and 2 pairs), 2 J surch., fair to fine. 32 £12 $29

61 O K  ‘ A28 ’-Annotto Bay (first type) range comprising ‘Pines’ 1 d. (single and pair), 2d., 3d., 4d.,
6d., 1/- (2), also 2d. on part cover; ‘CC’ Id., Id. (2), 2d. (2), 3d. (single and pair), 4d. (2),
6d. (2), 1/-, fair to fine 23 £12 $29

62 K  — ‘Pines' 1/- (small fault) neatly tied on opened-out cover June 9 1872 to London with
despatch c.d.s.; also entire September 6 1862 to London with 6d. pair (file crease),
scarce Covers 2 £10 $24

63 G S3 — (Second type) range comprising 'CC' id. (single and strip of 3), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 3d. (2),
4d. (3 singles and pair on cover), 6d. (2); ‘CA’ Id (2), 2d. (2, also single on cover), 4d. (2),
mostly fine 27 £14 $34

64 gs — (Ditto) ‘CC’ two 6d. pairs on separate almost complete covers from same corres­
pondence to London via Kingston, dated Sept. 9/Nov. 8 1878, both with c.d.s. of
despatch. Covers 2 £10 $24

65 G ‘ A29 ’-Bath comprising, ‘Pines’ Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. (2), 1/-; ‘CC’ id. (single and
pair), Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. (2); ‘CA’ {d„ Id. (2), 2d. (3), 4d. (2); ‘Keyplate' Id., 2d.
(pair), generally fine or better. 29 £12 $29

66 EJ — ‘Pines' Id. strip of 4, very neatly tied on part cover, dated Bath Feb. 21 1862 and
Kingston 22nd. £10 $24

67 O 1-3 ‘ A30 ’-Black River very good selection comprising 'Pines' Id. (3 singles and pair), 2d.
(single and pair), 3d. (2), 4d., 6d., (2) I/- (2), also 6d. pair on cover; 'CC' id., Id. (2 singles
and pair, 2d. (2 singles, pair and strip of 3), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), fine to very fine 36 £20 $48
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Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Jamaica. Obliterators on the Crown Colony Issues — continued
Estimated Value 

u s .
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

(I) Code letter ‘ A ’ with numerals — continued

68 O ‘ A31 ’-Brown’s Town ‘Pines' Id. (2), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d (2) and 1/- (2), with shades, etc.,
fine to superb. 11 £12 S29

69 O SI — ‘CC’ id., Id. (3 singles and strip of 4), 2d. (3), 3d. (2), 4d., 6d. (2) and 1/-, also 2d. on
opened-out cover to Kingston dated March 21 1882 (late date), fine to superb 18 £12 S29

70 O ‘ A32 ’-Buff Bay 'Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d. (2), 4d„ 6d„ 1/- (2); ‘CC’ id. (3), Id. (3), 2d.(2),
4d., 6d. (2), 1/-; ‘CA’ id . (2), Id. (5), 2d. (5), 3d., 4d.(2), also various others incl. two 2id.
surchs., mostly fine. 49 £14 S34

71 Kl — ‘CC’ 3d. block of 4 (creased) on cover dated June 7 1871 to London; ‘CA’ 2d. red on
cover to Kingston Aug. 29 1884 and 2d. grey on similar cover April 25 1887 (file crease)

Covers 3 £12 S29
72 O El ‘ A33 ’-Chapeltown extensive ranges comprising ‘Pines' Id. (single and strip of 3), 2d., 3d.,

4d„ 6d„ 1/-; ‘CC’ id. (single and strip of 3), Id. (3), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 1/-; ‘CA’ 
id . (single and strip of 3), Id. (4 singles and 2 pairs), 2d. (3), 4d. (2), etc., also Id. 
printed p.c. 48 £18 S43

73 O ‘ A34 ’-Claremont ‘Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d„ 6d„ 1/-; ‘CC’ id. (single and pair), Id. (2),
2d. (3), 3d., 4d., 6d. (2); 'CA' id., Id. (3 singles and pair), 2d. (6), 3d., 4d. (2), also
‘Keyplate' Id., 2d. (2), mostly fine 36 £11 $27

74 O H  ‘ A35 ’-Clarendon; Four Paths; good range comprising 'Pines’ Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d.
(2), 1/- (2); ‘CC’ Id. (3), Id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. (3, also one on cover), 3d., 4d., 6d.,
1/-; ‘CA’ id. (single and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (3 singles and pair), 3d., 4d. (2), also others
incl. 21d. surch., fair to very fine 44 £14 $34

75 O ‘ 36 ’-Dry Harbour (Manuscript) ‘Pines’ Id., 2d., 4d. and 6d. with m/s '36' necessitated
by loss or damage of 'A36\ also Id with m/s and ‘AOI’ arrival, few faults, very rare
(Plate 2) 5 £60 $144

76 O El ‘ A36 ’-Dry Harbour comprising ‘Pines' Id. (2), 4d., 6d., 1/- (single and pair); ‘CC’ Id. (2),
2d. (3 singles and pair), 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/-; ‘CA’ id. (2), Id. (2), 2d. (3), 4d. (2), also others
incl. Id. printed p.c. and 2id. surch. pair, mostly fine 34 £14 $34

77 O A  ‘ A37 ’-Duncans 'Pines' Id., 2d. (2), 3d., 4d.. 6d. (2), 1/- (2), and piece with Id. pair plus
4d. (faults); ‘CC’ Id. (2), 2d. (2, one with inverted wmk,), 3d. (2), 6d. (2) and 1/-, fair to
very fine. 21 £12 $29

78 Kl — 'Pines' 1/- wing margin (perfs. trimmed at top), lightly tied on attractive entire to
London dated March 9 1872 £10 $24

79 O ‘ A38 ’-Ewarton good range comprising ‘Pines' id. (3), 2d. (single and pair), 3d. (3 one with
inverted wmk.), 4d. (3), 6d.(3) 1/- (3); ‘CC’ id  (2), Id. (2), 2d. (2 singles and pair), 3d. (2),
4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 2/-; ‘ A38 ’-Falmouth ‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (3), 2d. (2), 4d. (4), 6d.. 1/-,
'CA' Id. and 2d., fair to fine 50 £16 $38

80 El ‘ A38 ’-Falmouth two almost complete covers, one dated Dec 9 1875 with ‘CC’ 1/- to
London; the other 1874 to Brown’s Town P.O. with ‘CC’ Id pair, also ‘CC’ 2d. on
piece with c.d.s. alongside May 12 1875 Items 3 £10 $24

81 O ‘ A39 ’-Falmouth scarce 'Pines' Id., 2d., 4d., 6d., 1/-; also ‘ A39 ’-Flint River ‘CC’ Id.,
2d. (2), 6d. (2); 'CA' id ., Id., 2d. (3); 'Keyplate' Id. (2), 2d. (2), 2A., fair to fine 20 £10 $24

82 O ‘ A 39’-Flint River ‘CC’ 1/- with ‘S’ variety, tiny crease but good used with cancel
leaving variety clear (Plate 2) £20 $48

83 O ‘ A40 ’-Flint River: Gayle range comprising 'Pines' Id., 2d., 3d„ 6d. (2), ‘CC’ id., Id.
(single and pair), 2d. (3), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d., 1/-; 'CA' id . (2 singles and block of 4), Id. (3),
2d. (3), 3d., 4d., also ‘Keyplate' Id (3), 2d., 'Official' id., average to fine 37 £10 $24

83A ‘ A40 ’-Flint River 'Pines' 4d. cancelled in blue, rare £12 $29
84 El * A40 ’-Gayle 'Pines' Id. bisected on almost complete returns form to 'The Rectory, St.

Ann's Bay P. Office', well tied and with m/s below ‘2d. (erased) I id. to pay', dated April
21 1869 (Plate 5) £25 $60

85 El — ‘CA’ id. block of 4 on opened-out cover to Kingston dated April 27 1889 and a
similar cover with id. (2) dated 1 June 1892 Covers 2 £10 $24
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86 C ‘ A41 ’-Gayle: Golden Spring: Stony Hill range comprising ‘Pines' Id., 2d„ 4d., 1/- ‘CC'
2d., id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d.; ‘CA’ id ., Id. (2), 2d. (2), 4d.;
'Keyplate' 1 d., 2d. (3), also 4 examples in violet (scarce) 31 i £12 S29

87 2  ‘ A41 ’-Golden Spring, 'CC' Id. blue together with 3d. on a very attractive opened-out
cover dated Dec. 101879 to England (Plate 5) £15 S36

88 O Z  ‘ A42 ’-Golden Spring: Gordon Town extensive range comprising ‘Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d.
(2), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), also Id in blue (scarce); ‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (2), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d.
(2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2); 'CA' id . (single and pair), Id. (5), 2d. (3), 4d. (2), also Id. (2) on
cover, 2id. surch., etc. 43 £20 S48

89 71 ‘ A42 ’-Gordon Town, 'Pines' 6d. pair on flapless opened out cover to England, very well
tied and dated Dec. 9 1870; also 1/- on cover from same correspondence dated Aug 8
1871, few faults. Covers 2 £12 $29

90 C Z  ‘ A 43’-Gordon Town : Goshen : Santa Cruz, range comprising ‘Pines' Id. (single
and pair), 2d., 3d., 4d„ 6d„ 1/-;‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (single and pair), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d„ 6d, 1/- 
(2); 'CA' id . (single and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 3d., 4d. (2); also 'Keyplate' types inch a 
cover 41 £10 $24

91 2! ‘ A43 ’-Goshen, ‘CC’ 2d. pair and 4d. on separate covers to Liverpool from same corres­
pondence with despatch mark alongside, dated Nov.7 1882/Sep. 7 1881 respectively,
attractive Covers 2 £12 $29

92 O ‘ A44 ’-Goshen: Grange Hill: Range comprising ‘Pines' Id., 2d., 3d. (2), 6d. (2 singles and
pair). 1/-; ‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (2), 2.d (3), 3d., 4d„ 6d., 1/-; 'CA' id., Id. (2), 2d. (3), 4d.;
‘Keyplate' Id. (3 and one on cover), mostly fine 30 £12 $29

93 O ‘ A45 ’-Grange Hill: Green Island, range comprising ‘Pines' Id., 2d., 3d. (2), 1/-; ‘CC’ id.
(2), 1/-; (2 singles one with inverted wmk., and pair), 2d. (2), 4d., 6d.; ‘CA’ id. (2 singles
and strip of 4), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 4d. (3), 2id. surch., 'Keyplates' Id., 2d., 2id., fair to fine 35 £12 $29

94 Z  ‘ A45 ’-Green Island, 'Pines' 1 /- beautifully tied on cover to Liverpool dated May 24 1866,
early use (Plate 5) £15 $36

95 O Z  ‘ A46 ’-Green Island: Highgate: Siloah, comprising 'Pines' Id. (2), 6d. (2), 1/-; ‘CC’ id.
(3 singles and strip of 4), Id. (2), 2d. (2 singles and strip of 3), 3d., 4d., 6d.; ‘CA’ id.
(2 singles and pair), Id. (3 singles and block of 4), 2d. (5), 4d. (2); ‘Keyplate’ Id. (2, one
on cover), 2d. and 2id., good to very fine 43 £12 $29

96 O  Z  ‘ A47 ’-Highgate: Hope Bay, very scarce on 'Pines' Id., 3d.,; ‘CC’ id., Id., 2d. (2), 3d.,
4d., 6d. (2); ‘CA’ Id. (2), Id. (5), 2d. (6, two on covers), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 2}. surch. and
‘Keyplate’ Id., 2d. (3), 2id. (2), fair to fine 34 £16 $38

97 O Z  ‘ A48 ’-Hope Bay: Lilliput, range comprising ‘Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d. (2), 4d., 6d. (2), 1/-,
also 4d. on part cover (Nov. 8 1862); ‘CC’ id. (2), Id., 2d. (3, one with inverted wmk.),
3d., 4d., 6d., 1/- and ‘Keyplate' Id., fair to fine 21 £10 $24

98 C ‘ A49 ’-Lilliput: Lucea, range comprising ‘Pines' Id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. (2), 3d. (single
and pair), 4d., 6d., 1/- (3); ‘CC’ id . (2), Id. (3), 2d. (2 singles and pair), 2 each of 3d.,4d. 
and 6d., 1/- (single and pair); range of ‘CA’ to 4d. (3), inch 2d. strip of 4, also ‘Keyplate' 
types 54 £16 $38

99 Z  — Three partial covers with 'Pines' 2d. (LUCEA 20 JAN 1870), 2d. strip of 3 (LILLIPUT
28 SEPT 1861) and 6d. (LILLIPUT JAN 4, 1861), a few faults but good clear examples

Items 3 £10 $24
100 rj  * A50 ’-Little River: Malvern, attractive range comprising 'Pines' Id. (2), 2d. (2), 3d. (2),

4d., 6d. (single and pair), 1 /-(2 );‘CC’range inch Id. pair, 2d. block of 3, 6d. (3), l/-(2);
‘CA’ to 4d. and 'Keyplates', fair to fine 42 £12 $29

101 O X  ‘ A51 ’-Lucca: Manchioneal, attractive selection with ‘Pines' Id. (3), two each of the 2d.,
3d., 4d. and 6d„ 1/- (1); ‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d„ 6d., 1/-; range of ‘CA’ to 4d. 
inch id. pair and strip of 4 and Id. pair on attractive MANCHIONEAL cover dated 
June 23, 1884 42 £15 $36

102 X  * A51 ’-Manchioneal, entire to Kingston with ‘Pines' Id. strip of 3, clearly tied, despatch
mark Jan. 19,1864, arrival of 20th, a few small ink splints, attractive £12 $29
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103 O El * A52 ’-Manchioneal: Mandevillc, range comprising Pines' with two each of the Id., 2d.,
3d., also 4d., fid. and 1/-; ‘CC’ to 1/- (3) with two each of the 3d., 4d. and 6d., Bookpost 
cover to MALVERN with 2d. dated July 12,1879; ‘CA’ to 4d. with two singles and a pair 
of the Id. and 2d. 43 £14 S34

104 O 53 ‘ A53 ’-Mandeville: May Hill: Spur Tree, range comprising 'Mandeville' to 1/- with 3d.,
two singles and pair; ‘May Hill’ Ad. to 1/-; ‘Spur Tree’ to 4d. inch 2Ad. surch., Id.
‘Keyplate’ on cover, fair to fine 36 £12 S29

105 O ‘ A54 ’-May Hill: Mile Gully, scarce, range of ‘Pines’ Id., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. (2), 1/-, all
type 'H'; type V ’, mixed wmks. to 1/- with numerous shades, mostly fine 31 £14 S34

106 O * A55 ’-Mile Gully: Moneague, range comprising ‘Pines' Id., 2d., 3d. (2), 4d., 6d., 1/-;
‘CC' Ad. (2 singles and strip of 3), Id. (single and pair), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/-; ‘CA’ Ad.
(2 singles and pair), Id. ditto, 2d. (3), 4d. (2); 'Keyplate' Id. (3), 2d., 2Ad. and Revenue Id.,
fair to fine 40 £12 S29

107 E) ‘ A55 ’-Moneague, opened-out cover to Kingston with ‘CC’ 2d. pair, despatch c.d.s. on
reverse 8 AUG ’83, arrival of 9th; also front with 'CA' Id. neatly tied. Items 2 £10 S24

108 O Mile Gully: Valuable range illustrating the use of the Mile Gully c.d.s., (necessitated by
the probable breakage or loss o f the A55 obliterator) and comprising first period 1863-65 
'Pines' Id., 2d., 4d. and 6d. (3); second period 1883-86 ‘CC’ Id. (7), 2d. (3), ‘CA’ Id., 2d.
(5), 4d. (3), a few faults but mostly fine examples (Plate 2) 25 £25 S60

109 O * A56 ’-Moneague: Montego Bay 'Pines' Id. (3), 2d. (2), 3d. (4 singles and pair), 4d. (3),
6d. (3), I/- (2), fine to very fine 19 £12 S29

110 El ‘ A56 ’-Montego Bay ‘Pines' 3d. pair on scarce opened-out cover to Kingston endorsed
in m/s 'Registered No. 129\ despatch c.d.s. Sept. 10, 1867, a little ragged in places but a 
scarce piece (possibly one stamp removed); also 4d. on part cover Nov. 8, 1862 and 1/- 
on attractive.opened-out cover to Dublin with transit marks Item 3 £16 S38

111 O m  — ‘CC’ Ad. (3), Id. (single and pair), 2d. (2), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (3), 1/- (2); also a range
of the oval obliterator with ‘CC’ to 1/- inch 2d. (strip of 4 and two singles on covers),
‘CA’ to4d. (2) inch 2d. on cover, mostly fine 62 £20 S48

112 O ‘ A57 ’-Montego Bay: Morant Bay: 'Pines' Id. (4), 2d. (2), 3d. (3). 4d. (2), 6d. (2) and 1/-
(2) ; ‘CC’ Ad. (3), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), and 1/-, fair to very fine 33 £14 S34

113 SI ‘ A 57’-Morant Bay ‘CC’ Ad. strip of 4 on opened-out cover to Kingston, c.d.s. of
despatch Sept. 24,1884 £10 S24

113A SI — ‘CC’ 1/- on opened-out cover to Derby, England, c.d.s. of despatch March 10, 1887,
endorsed 'Packet' in m/s; also 3d. pair on part cover Dec.6, 1871 Items 2 £10 S24

114 O El — Range, comprising 'CA' duplicated to 4d. (2 singles and pair), Id. pair on cover to
Kingston, 2d. ditto; ‘Keyplate' Id. (2), 2d. (2), etc. 26 £12 S29

115 0  ‘ A58 ’-Bluefields ‘CC’ Id. (pair), 2d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d.; 'CA' Ad. (single and pair), Id., 2d.
(3) , 3d., 4d. (2); 'Keyplate’ Id. (single, pair and on cover), 2Ad., ’Falls' Id. (3) 25 £12 S29

116 — only recorded example on 'Pines’ 2d. £12 $29
117 0  ‘ A59 ’-Morant Bay: Newport, scarce range on 'Pines’ Id. (single and pair) and two each of

2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. and 1/-; ‘CC’ Ad to 1/-; 'CA' Ad. to 4d., 'Keyplales' 2Ad. surch., shades,
etc. 49 £14 $34

118 O ‘ A60’-Ocho Rios 'Pines' Id., 2d., 3d. (2), 4d. (pair), 6d., 1/- (single and pair), fine to
superb. 10 £12 $29

119 SI — 'Pines' 3d., cancelled with 'A60' and m/s on attractive cover to Kingston, with
despatch c.d.s. of Feb. 19,1864 (Plate 5) £12 $29

120 El — ‘Pines' 4d. on wrapper to Kingston, neatly tied, Sept. 23, 1862 despatch, rated '6' in
red m/s 30 £10 $24

121 O — Range, with‘CC’to 4d. inch pairs of the Ad. and 2d.; 'CA' to4d. with two pairs of Id.,
both Types represented 30 £10 $24

122 O El ‘ A61 ’-Old Harbour range comprising 'Pines’ with two each of the Id., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d.
and 1/-; ‘CC’ Ad., Id. (single and pair), 2d. (2) and one on cover, 6d. (2); 'Pines' particu­
larly fine 21 £14 S34
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123 O El ‘ A62 ‘-Plantain Garden River attractive range comprising ‘Pines' Id. (3), 2d., 3d. (2),
also on part cover dated June 3 1864, 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (3, one with inverted wmk.) 14 £14 $34

124 O S  — Collection, with ‘CC’ to 1/- (single and pair) inch Id. pair, 2d. strip of 3, 6d. (3) and
pair of Id. on cover dated Dec. 30, 1878; ‘CA’ to 4d.; 'Keyplates' with Id. strip of 4, Id.
cover, 21d. surch., etc. 49 £14 $34

125 O Ei * A63 ’-Pear Tree Grove range comprising 'Pines' Id., 3d. (2); ‘CC’ Id. (single and pair),
2d., 4d., ‘CA’ range to 4d. inch 2d. on almost complete cover Dec. 31,1887; ‘Keyplate’ and
‘Falls' etc. 29 £12 $29

126 O ‘ A64 ’-Port Antonio: Lacovia selection of 'Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/-; ‘CC’ id
(3), Id., 2d. (3), 3d. (2 singles and pair), 4d. (2), 6d. (3) and 1/-, mostly fine 24 £12 $29

127 O * A64 ’-Port Antonio 'Pines' 3d., superb strip of 3, each with clear ‘A64’. (Plate 2) 3 £15 $36
128 Z  —  ‘Pines’, 1/-, neatly tied on cover to London, despatch July 4,1865; also 6d. on flapless

cover from same correspondence with c.d.s. of despatch on reverse Jan. 23, 1863
(Foster’s Type P3, later than recorded) (Plate 5) Items 2 £15 $36

129 S  — Registered cover to Missouri with ‘CC’ 2d. pair, 6d., c.d.s. of despatch Jan. 21, 1878,
oval registered 22nd; also ‘CC’ Id. pair on cover to Kingston, Aug. 6. 1883, both
opened-out and a little ragged in places, attractive Items 2 £10 $24

130 O — Struck in blue on ‘CC’ Id., Id. (3), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d., 6d. (2), generally fine, one or two
superb 10 £14 $34

131 13 — Opened-out (and slit at left) Registered cover to Missouri with ‘CC’ 4d. and 6d.,
struck in with supporting backstamp Jan. 25,1878, the only recorded cover (Plate5) £25 $60

132 O El ‘ A64 ’-Lacovia range with ‘CA’ to 4d. (3) inch 2d. (strip of 4), pairs of the Id and Id.,
2d. on opened-out cover; ‘Keyplates' inch Id. on cover, 'Revenues’, etc. 36 £12 $29

133 O ‘ A65 ’:Port Morant range comprising 'Pines' Id. (2), 2d. (2, only 7 recorded), 3d., 4d. (2),
6d. (2), 1/- (2); ‘CC’ Id., Id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. ditto, 3d. (2), 4d. (4 recorded), 6d.
(2) ; ‘CA’ range to 4d. (2), 'Keyplate' Id., 2d. (2), good lot 38 £20 $48

134 3  — 'Pines’ Id. together with 2d. (7 recorded), neatly tied on part cover with Dec. 12,1862
despatch alongside £10 $24

135 O ‘ A66-Port Maria ‘Pines' Id. (2), 2d., 3d. (5 recorded), 4d. (3 recorded), 6d. (2), 1/- (2);
‘CC’ range to 1/- with pairs of the Id., Id. and 6d., 4d. strip of 4; 'CA' range with 2d.,
block of 4, single on cover; ‘Keyplates' with Id. strip of 5 ,2Id. surch. (5 recorded), etc. 68 £25 $60

136 3  — ‘Pines' 6d., vert, pair (perfs. trimmed at right) on opened-out cover to London dated
Aug. 71869 ‘Per Steamer' £10 $24

137 3  — ‘Pines’ Id. together with vert, pair o f 3d. (wing margin trimmed at left) on cover to
U.S.A. dated Sept. 4, 1871, N.Y. Steamship transit. ( 0 /  the 3d. only 4 other copies are
recorded.) (Plate 5) £15 $36

138 O ‘ A67 ’-Port Royal 'Pines' Id. (2), 2d. (5 recorded), 3d., 4d., 6d. (3 singles and pair), 1/-
(3) , fair to very fine £12 $29

139 Q 3  — -CC’ id. (2), 1 d. (3), 2d. (2), 3d. (3 recorded), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 1/- on opened-out
mourning cover to Dublin, c.d.s. of despatch alongside Dec. 10, 1874, also 4d. with
cancel aided by m/s. 16 £12 $29

140 O — A range comprising ‘CA’ Id. (2), Id. red (3). Id. blue (4 recorded), 2d. (3), 3d. (5
recorded), 4d. (4); ‘Keyplate' Id. (2), 2d. (2), 2id. (3 recorded), 2Id. surch. (5 recorded),
etc. 22 £14 $34

141 O E  ‘ A68 ’-Porus range of 'Pines' comprising Id. (2), 2d. (2, only 4 others recorded), 3d. (2),
6d. (3), also part cover with 4d. and 6d. in combination dated Oct, 2.1861 12 £14 $34

142 O — ‘CC’ id. (3), Id. (2), 2d. (4 singles and pair), 4d„ 6d. (2); ‘CA’ Id. (2), Id. (2), 2d. (3),
4d. (2), various ‘Keyplates' inch 2Jd. (3 recorded), 'Official' Id. ditto 33 £12 $29

143 O E  ‘ A69 ’-Ramble range of ‘Pines’ Id. (3), 2d. (6 recorded), 3d. (2), 4d. (22, 7 recorded),
single and pair of the 6d. and 1/-, also damaged pair of 4d. on cover dated Nov. 18,1861
to Spanish Town 16 £20 $48

8

I[



f

Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Jamaica. Obliterators on the Crown Colony Issues — continued
Estimated Value 

U.S.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

(I) Code letter ‘ A ’ with numerals — continued

144 O K I ‘ A69 ’-Ramble ‘CC’ Id. (2), 2d., 3d. (4 recorded), 4d. (2), 6d., 1/- (2); 'CA' 2d. (2 singles
and pair, Id. (2), 2d. (2), 4d. (3); Id. Postcard; ‘Keyplate' id. (3, one on cover) and 2d.,
fine to very fine 25 £12 S29

145 O ‘ A70 ’-Rio Bueno 'Pines' Id., 3d. (3 recorded), 4d. (4 recorded), 6d., 1/- (5 recorded),
fine to very fine 5 £12 S29

146 E  — Pair of the *Pines' 6d. (small stain) neatly tied on opened-out cover to Scotland with
July 23 (in m/s) 1865 despatch, Caledonian Railway forwarding mark £12 S29

147 O — A range, comprising ‘CC’ values to 3d (4 recorded), 4d. (5 recorded), 6d. (4 recorded);
‘CA’ incl. Id. blue (3 recorded), 4d. (2, 6 recorded); 'Keyplate' with 2d. and 2id. (3 of
each recorded), Id. on cover, etc. 27 £14 S34

148 O K1 4 A71 ’-Rodney Hall ‘Pines' two of each of Id., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. and 1/-, also Id. pair and
2d. single on separate part covers dated March 18, 1871 /April 27, 1864 respectively 16 £12 S29

149 O E  4 A71 ’-Linstead: A fine range with ‘CC’ to 6d. (2 singles and pair), 1/- (3); ‘CA’ to 4d.
incl. Id. blue (2. 5 recorded), Id. p.c.; 'Keyplates' incl. 2id. (5 recorded), also another — 
rare used on cover and the only recorded example of 2id. surch.; 'Officials' incl. first id.
(2,4 recorded). 56 £25 S60

150 O ‘ A72 ’-St. David Id. (2), 2d. (4 recorded), 3d. (3 recorded), two of each of 4d. and 6d.
(6 of each recorded) and 1/-(2), fair to superb 10 £18 S43

151 O E  — Range with ‘CC’ to 3d. (3 recorded), 4d. (4 recorded); ‘CA’ to 4d. (3, 3 others
recorded), incl. 2d. red and 2d. grey on separate covers; ‘Keyplate’ Id. (2), 2d. (2); Id.
'Official' (one other recorded) 30 £14 S34

152 O ‘ A73 ’-St. Ann’s Bay ‘Pines', two each of Id., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/-, also 6d. pair, good to
superb 14 £12 S29

153 El — ‘Pines' id. strip of 6 on part cover, 6d. single on part cover dated March 22 1861 and
1/- (faded and creased) on cover to London, March 10, 1865 Items 3 £12 S29

154 O El — Range, with ‘CC’to 3d. (3),4d. (2), 6d. (3), 1 /-(2); 'CA' witheither2 or3 shadesof id.
to 4d., id. strip of 4, 2d. grey on cover; ‘Keyplate' Id. (2), 2d. (2); 'Revenue' Id. (2) and
'Official' Id. (3 recorded) 57 £14 S34

155 O ‘ A74 ’-Salt Gut: Comprehensive range with 'Pines’ Id. (7 recorded), 6d. (3 recorded);
‘CC’ to 6d. (2) inch 3d. (3 recorded); 'CA' to 4d. incl. Id. blue (3 recorded), ‘Keyplate' Id.
(2) and 2d. 26 £14 S34

156 O Savanna-La-Mar 'Pines' 6d., 5 examples with c.d.s. used as a canceller between 7 March
1861 and 23 Sept. 1862, (necessitated by loss or other tragedy o f  the 'A75' obliterator)
only 2 other copies recorded (Plate 2) £25 S60

157 O El ‘ A75 ’-Savanna-La-Mar: An extensive range with 'Pines’ Id. (2), 2d. (2), 3d. (4), 4d. (2),
6d. (2), l/-(2); ‘CC’to l/-(3) incl. pair of Id. on cover, 4d. single on cover; 'CA' to4d. (3);
'Keyplates'. Revenue Id. (5 recorded); 'Official'2d. (3 recorded), Id. p.c. 64 £20 S48

158 O ‘ A76 ’-Spanish Town: Exceptional display of'Pines’, comprising Id. (5), 2d. (3), 3d. (3),
4d. (4), 6d. (6 singles and a pair), 1/- (6), fair to very fine 29 £18 S43

159 El — 'Pines' 1/- on cover to Liverpool Dec. 22 1864 despatch; Id. on mourning envelope to
Kingston Nov. 30 1867 Covers 2 £12 S29

160 O — A range, comprising first Type on ‘CC’ id. (2, 6 recorded), 2d. (2), 3d., 6d.
(2, 5 recorded), 1/- (4 recorded); second Type on ‘CC’ to 6d. (3), 1/- (2) with 3d. (5 
recorded), ‘CA’ to 4d. (3); ‘Keyplates’ inch 2id. (4 recorded), 2id. surch. and 'Officials', 
etc. 66 £16 S38

161 El — ‘CC’ 4d. on cover to London July 24 1882; 'CA' Id. on slightly damaged cover to
Kingston Jan. 16 1889, also similar (July 31 1888) and id. pair on cover to Kingston
July 13 1882 Covers 4 £12 S29

162 O El 4 A77 ’-Stewart Town ’ comprising ‘Pines' Id. (2), 3d. (5 recorded), 4d. (5 recorded), 6d.
(2), 1/- (2); ‘CC’ range to 1/- (2, one on cover front to London, 6 recorded); 'CA' to 4d.
(2), 'Keyplates', etc. 42 £20 S48

163 O 4 A78 ’-Vere 'Pines’ two each of Id., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. and 1/-, also additional 6d. single
and pair, average to superb 15 £15 S36
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164 Z  ‘A78 ’-Vere 'Pines' 1 d. together with damaged 6d. on a very unusual 'Bookpost’ registered
wrapper to England 'Per Packet o f  10/10/70’, red oval ‘Jamaica Regd.' £10 S24

165 C S3 — Extensive range, with ‘CC’ duplicated to 1/- inch Id. and 2d. pairs; similar 'CA' inch
I of 2 recorded 3d., Id. postcard; 'Keyplates' inch 2Ad. single and pair (6 recorded), 2 Ad. 
single and pair (6 recorded), 2Ad. surch. (4 recorded); first 'Official’ Ad. (4 recorded), etc.

52 £20 S48
166 O ‘ A79 ’-Richmond: Probably unique selection comprising Type ‘H’ on 'Pines' 6d. (3

recorded), Secondary Type with ‘7’ omitted on 'Pines' Id. (only recorded example), 
two of 3d. (only examples recorded), 6d. (2 recorded) and only example known of the 
1/-, very fine to superb impressions. (Plate 3) 6 £50 S120

167 O — Type ‘J’, on 'Pines' Id. vert, strip of 3 (only 2 other singles recorded) and 3d. (3
recorded). (Plate 2) 4 £15 S36

168 O — Type ‘J’, on 'CC' Id. (pair, 5 recorded), 2d. (2), 3d. (5 recorded), 6d. (2, 5 recorded);
'CA' Ad. (3 recorded) and 'Keypi ate' Id., fine 9 £14 $34

169 C ‘ A79 ’-Balaclava: Oval type on 'CC' Ad. (single and pair), Id. and 2d. ditto, 3d. (3
recorded), 4d. on piece, 6d. (2), 1/- (5 recorded); 'CA' Ad. (pair), Id. red, single and 2 
pairs, Id. blue (4 recorded), 2d. (3), 3d. (4 recorded), 4d. (3); 'Keyplate' Id., 2Ad. surch.
(2 recorded); first Official Ad. ditto 33 £20 $48

170 O ‘ A80 ’-Mount Charles: Hagly Gap large type on ‘Pines’ 1/- (3 recorded), slight creases,
very fine impression (Plate 2) £12 $29

171 O — 'CC' id ., Id. (2 singles and strip of 3), 2d., 3d. (4 recorded), 4d. (2, 5 recorded), 6d.,
1/-, fair to fine, (N.B. Apart from the Id. values in this sale only 4 others have been
recorded.) 12 £14 $34

172 Z  — 'CC', very rare strip of 4 ld.’s on cover to England dated Feb. 24, 1884, very
attractive. (Plate 5) £15 $36

173 El 4 A80 ’-Hagly Gap two very attractive covers to Kingston, first with ‘CA’ 2d. tied by
oval 'A80', second Id. blue pair (ditto), boxed despatch with date in m/s of 30 JY 84 and
II AU 84 respectively (Plate 6) Covers 2 £30 $72

174 O 4 A81 ’-Pedro ‘CC’ 2d., 3d. (2 recorded), 6d. (2 recorded), 1/- (3 recorded); also an ‘A8P
indiff. Type used a s‘Mailboat’ cancel on G.B. Id., Plate 80 (Plate 2) 5 £20 $48

175 O Z  — 'CA' Ad., single and pair, 2d., 4d. (2); ‘Keyplate' Id., 2Ad. (2), also Id. on cover and
pairs of the Official Ad. (unique) and Id. (one other recorded). 14 £12 $29

176 O 4 A82 ’-Middle Quarters ‘CC’ id., Id. (2), 2d. (3), 3d. (2, 5 recorded), 4d. (2 singles and
pair; 4 others recorded), 6d., all good clear strikes 13 £14 $34

177 O Z  — Range of ‘CA’ to 4d. (3) inch Id. blue (4 recorded), 4d. (3 recorded); 'Keyplates' inch
2d. (4 recorded) and Id. on cover, mostly fine 20 £14 $34

178 O El 4 A83 ’-Trinity Ville range comprising ‘CC’ Id. (2), 2d., 6d. (4 recorded); 'CA' id.
(4 recorded). Id., 2d. grey, 4d. (2 singles, also pair on registered cover) and 2d. red on
cover, 'Keyplate' Id. and 2id. £12 $29

(II) Other Code Letters with numerals

179 O 4 E06 ’-Newmarket: Range comprising ‘CC’ Ad. (pair and strip of 3), Id. (2), 2d. (4), 4d.
(3 recorded), 6d. (4 recorded), 1/- (4 recorded); ‘CA’ id. (2), id. (4 singles and pair), 2d.
(3), 4d. (2); 'Keyplate' Id. (2), 2d. (2), 2}d., fair to fine 32 £20 $48

180 O 4 E30 ’-Lacovia ‘CC’ id . (2 singles and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 3d. (3), 1/- (2); 'CA' Ad. (2),
Id. (4), 2d. (3), 4d., 'Keyplate' Id. (2,5 recorded), Revenue Id. (3 recorded), fair to fine 29 £20 $48

181 O 4 E58 ’-Little River: Collection, comprising 'Pine' 1/- (2 recorded); ‘CC’ id. (3 and block
of 4), Id. (2 singles and 2 pairs), 2d. (3), 4d. (2. 6 recorded), 6d. (4 recorded), 6d. in blue 
(2 recorded); ‘CA’ id . (2,4 recorded), Id. blue (3 recorded), Id. red, 2d. red (4 recorded),
2d. grey (2 singles and pair), 4d. (2); 'Keyplate’ Id. (2), 2d., 2Ad. (2 recorded) and 2{d.
surch. 37 £22 $53
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Lot STERLING DOLLARS

(II) Other Code Letters with numerals — continued

182 O ‘ F80 ’-Little River: Range on 'Pine' Id. pair, ‘CC’ Id. (2), Id., 2d. (2), 3d. (4 recorded),
4d. (3), 6d. (2); ‘CA’ Id., 2d. red (4 recorded), 2.d grey (2), 4d.; ‘Keyplate’, Id. (3), 2d„
2id. surch., Official Id., mostly fine 24 £14 S34

183 O Kl ‘ F81 ’-Clark’s Town: Range comprising 'CC' Id., Id. (4), 2d. (3), 3d. (2, 5 recorded), 4d
(3) , 6d. (2), 1/- (2); ‘CA’ id . (3 singles and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 4d. (2 recorded); 'Key-
plate' Id. (3), 2d. (3); 'Revenue' Id. (2 recorded), also pair o f ‘C4’ Id. on cover 39 £20 S48

184 O El ‘ F95 ’-Watson’s Hill Extensive range with 'Pine' Id. (4 recorded); 'CC' to 1/- (3 recorded)
incl. pairs of the id., Id., 2d., shades with 4d. (3); 'CA' to 4d. (2 singles and pair);
'Keyplate' to 2Id., 2 id  surch.; ‘Fa//s’ Id. (4), etc. 76 £30 S72

185 O ‘ F96 ’-Shooter’s Hill Good selection comprising ‘CC’ Id. (4 known), Id. (4 singles and
pair), 2d. ditto, 4d. (4 recorded), 6d., 1/- (2, 5 recorded); 'CA' Id. (2), Id. blue, Id. red
(single and 2 pairs), 2d. (5); ‘Keyplate' Id. (2 singles and pair); Revenue Id., fine 36 £20 S48

186 O ‘ F97 ’-Copse Selection comprising 'Pine' Id. (3 recorded); ‘CC’ Id. (3 singles and pair),
2d. (3), 6d. pair, 1/-; 'CA' id., 2d. red (3 recorded), 2d grey (4recorded), 4d. (2); 'Key­
plate' Id. (3), fine to very fine 20 £12 S29

187 O El ‘ F98 ’-Chester Castle Comprising ‘CC’ id. (3), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 3d. (unique), 4d. (2), 6d.
(2 recorded); 'CA' id . (2), Id. (8), 2d. (5), 3d. (2 recorded), 4d. (4); 'Keyplate' Id. (3), 2d.
(4) , also Id. on cover and 21d. surch., fine 43 £22 S53

188 O ‘ G13 ’-Halfway Tree Selection comprising ‘CC’ Id., 2d., 6d.; 'CA' id., Id. (3), 2d. (3),
4d. (4); 'Keyplate' Id. (4), 2d. (2); first Official id., also Id. and 2d. 23 £14 S34

189 O ‘ G14 ’-Hampden Comprising ‘CC’ Id. (2), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 4d.; 'CA' id. (4 singles and
pair), Id. (2), 2d. (3), 4d.; 'Keyplate' Id. (3), 21d. (4); ‘Falls' (4), average to fine or
better 32 £16 S38

190 O ‘ G15 ’-Blue Mountain Valley Range comprising ‘CC’ id. (2), Id. (4), 2d. (2), 3d. (4
recorded), 6d.; ‘CA’ id . (2), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 4d. (3); 'Keyplate' Id. (3), 2d., 2id. surch.,
mostly fine 26 £14 S34

191 O ‘ G16 ’-Priestman’s River Comprising ‘CC’ id. (3), Id. (2), 2d. (2), 4d., 6d. (3); 'CA'
id . (4), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 4d. (3); 'Keyplate' Id. (3), 2d. (2); 'Revenue' Id. and 2.ld. surch.,
fair to fine 31 £18 S43

(III) Code Letters without numerals

192 O ‘ A ’-Milk River Superb on 'Pine' Id. (2 recorded); ‘CC’ Id. (3 recorded) and the only
recorded example of the 1/- (Plate 3) 3 £30 S72

193 O ‘ B ’-Duncans Exceptional range with shades, wmks., values to 6d., 'Keyplate' to 21d.
(2,4 others recorded), 21d. surch., etc., fair to fine 41 £30 $72

194 O ‘ C ’-Laughlands Selection, comprising ‘CC’ id., Id., 2d. (2), 4d. (3); 'CA' id., Id. and
4d. (4 recorded), fair to very fine 10 £12 S29

195 O ‘ D ’ (Location not yet established), brilliant strike on wing margin ‘CC’ 2d., only one
other recorded — this being the following lot, ex Col. Duffus. (Front Cover) £200 $480

196 O — Equally fine on ‘CC’ 4d., of the greatest rarity, ex Collet. (Front Cover) £200 $480
197 O ‘ E ’-Laughlins'CC’ id., Id. (3 singlesand pair), 2d. (3) and 4d., poor to superb 10 £18 $43

(IV) Numerals without Codes

198 O El ‘ 193 ’-Cold Spring Range with ‘CC’ to 6d. (3), 1/- (2); 'CA' to 3d. (3), 4d. (3), 4d. on very
fine cover to London; 'Keyplatc to 2 id .’, 2Jd. surch. (2), etc. 47 £12 $29

199 El — 'CA' 4d., superb on cover to London, cover to Kingston with ‘Keyplate’ Id. (2),
October 1893 and similar registered with Id. (4), few slight faults Covers 2 £10 $24

200 O S3 ‘ 196 ’-Ewarton Range comprising ‘CC’ id., Id., 2d. (2), 4d. (2 recorded), Id. postcard;
’CA' Id. (4), 2d. grey (2), 2d. red (4 recorded); 'Keyplate' Id., 2d. (3 recorded) 15 £12 $29

201 O ‘ 199 ’-Guy’s Hill Comprising ‘CC’ id., Id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. (4), 6d. (3 recorded);
'CA' Id. (3 singles and pair), Id. (2), 2d., ‘Keyplate' Id. (3), 2id., Official id. (2),
fair to fine 24 £14 $34
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(IV) Numerals without Codes — continued

202 O ‘ 201 ‘-Milk River Comprising ‘C C  Id. (2), Id. (3), 2d. (4), 4d. (2), 6d. (3); ‘CA’ id . (2
singles and pair), Id. (4), 2d. (7), 4d. (2); 'Keyplate' Id. (3 singles and pair), 2d. (3), 2Id.
(3 recorded), first Official Id. (3 recorded), fair to fine 41 £20 $48

203 O ‘ 598 ’-Adelphi Range comprising ‘CC’2d. (2); ‘CA’ id . (2), Id. (2), 2d., 4d.; 'Keyplate' Id.
(2), Official Id. (only one recorded); also ‘ 615 ’-Bull Bay ‘CC’ Id. (4 recorded), ‘CA’ id.
(2 singles and pair), Id. (3 recorded), ‘Keyplate' Id. (2), 24d. (5 recorded), fair to fine 20 £12 $29

204 O ‘ 617 ’-Hayes Comprising ‘CC’ id . (2), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 3d. (2), 4d. (3), 6d., id . postcard;
‘CA’ Id. (4 singles and pair), Id. (5), 2d. (4), 4d. (4 recorded); ‘Keyplate' Id. (4), 2d. (2),
2id. (5 recorded) and ‘Revenue’ Id. (3 recorded), tine 40 £16 $38

205 O ‘ 622 ’-Kings ‘C C  id . (2), Id. (2 singles and pair), 2d. (3), 3d. (only recorded copy), 6d.
(3 recorded), I/- (only recorded copy); ‘CA’ id . (2), Id. (3), 2d. red (5 recorded), 2d. grey
(2), 4d., ‘Keyplate', Id. (2), 2d. (2); ‘Revenue’ Id. (3 recorded), mainly fine 30 £14 $34

206 O ‘ 631 ’-Medina ‘CC’ id ., 2d. (2), 6d. (2 recorded); 'Keyplate’ Id.; ‘ 640 ’-May Pen ‘CC’
id . (3 singles and pair), Id. (3), 2d. (3), 3d. (4 recorded), 4d. (2), 6d. (2); 'CA' id . (2 
singles and pair), Id. (9), 2d. (5), 4d. (3); 'Keyplate's to 21d., ‘Revenue' Id. (3) and 
‘Officials’ 64 £20 $48

207 K  — ‘CA’ id . strip of 4 perfectly struck and tied on May 7 1880 cover (trimmed at left) to
Kingston, exceptional £10 $24

208 O ‘ 642 ’-Petersfield ‘CC’ id .. Id. (2), 2d. (2), 4d. (2), 1/- (2 recorded); 'CA' Id., 2d. (2), 4d.
(2); ‘Keyplate’ Id., ‘Official’ fast id . (3 recorded), also comprehensive range of ‘ 647 ’- 
Southfield with 'CC' to 6d. (4 recorded); ‘CA’ to 4d. (3); ‘Keyplates’ to 2id. (4 recorded),
2 id . surch. (4 recorded), ‘Revenue’ Id. (4 recorded), etc. 52 £20 $48

(End o f Cancellations Section)

(Lots 209-247 comprise Issued Stamps, Proofs and Collections)

209 P 1860-63 2d. Die proof in black on glazed card ‘Sept. 7-60 AFTER STRIKING’ (Plate 6) £30 $72
210 P — 2d. similar Die Proof, without markings. (Plate 6) £30 $72
211 P — 3d. Die Proof in black on glazed caid from the second state. (Plate 6) £30 $72
212 P — Valuable collection of Die proofs, mostly with 1-2 mm margins, comprising Id., 2d.

(3 states), 3d. (unfinished and finished), 4d. (finished), 6d. (uncleared surround and
finished), 1/- (3 states), also a proof of the head. (Plate 3) Proofs 13 £160 $384

213 ★  O — Unused or o.g. range to 1/- comprising Id. (4), 2d. (2), 3d., 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (3),
majority fresh, condition varies and some faults — also used range to 1/- with shades,
some faults 26 £40 $96

214 — Id. bisect (S.G. Id.) and used on wrapper to ‘Old Harbour’ with Kingston backstamp
of May 25, 1868 and arrival alongside, few small faults, attractive £25 $60

215 -k  — 1/-purple-brown (S.G. 6a), good colour, fresh, part o.g. (Plate 3) £20 $48
216 C — 1 /- ‘S for S' (S.G. 6c), fine used with light cancel leaving variety clear (Plate 3) £35 $84
217 P 1870-83 Id. Die Proof in black on glazed card, ‘May 29 1887 BEFORE HARDENING’

endorsed ‘after reaming' in m/s. (Plate 6) £30 $72
218 ★  O — Range to 5/- with shades with most values unused and used, 2d. o.g. block of 4 etc.,

condition mixed and with faults 29 £20 $48
219 -k  — 1/- ‘S fo rS ’ (S.G. 13a), well centred and good colour, one short perf. and a faint thin,

fresh part o.g. (Plate 3) £30 $72
220 O — 1/- ‘S for S ’ (S.G. 13a) light cancel leaves variety clear, slight corner perf. crease, fine

(Plate 3) £20 $48
221 ic  G 1883-97 o.g. or used range to 5/- with most values in both states, with shades inch 2d.

rose, 4d. red-orange (toned), 6d. o.g. block of 4, etc., condition varied 41 £25 $60
222 i c  —- 2d. rose (S.G. 19), rare block of four, rich colour, slight surface marks and small

gum thin, lightly toned gum, fine o.g. (Plate 3) 4 £30 $72

12



Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Jamaica — continued
Estimated Value 

U.S.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

223 i f  1883-97 1/- '$ for S' (S.G. 24a), fresh unused, slight surface rubs at top left, good colour
(Plate 3) £20 S48

224 O — 1/- ‘Sfor S ’ (S.G. 24a) used with cancel which leaves variety clear (Plate 3) £25 S60
225 if O  1890 Surch. 2)d. on 4d., range, inch ‘double surch’. o.g. and used, ‘PENNY’ ditto, etc.,

also 1889 to 21d. o.g. and used, 1900 Id. three shades ditto; Judicial to 5/- (2) inch two
1/-with $ variety 37 £20 S48

226 P 1903-04 Die Proof of vignette in black on glazed with uncleared surround, ‘23 JUN O
AFTER HARDENING’, also m/s initials (Plate 6) £30 S72

227 P — Id., six imperf. Colour Trials in diff, colours on wmkd. paper, rare (Plate 3) 6 £150 S360
228 i z  — id- to 5d., o.g. and used, 'SERET’errors on the Id., Id. and 21d. o.g. and used; also

similar 1905-11 Arms to 5 /- inch Id. error, condition mixed 40 £15 S36
229 ic  — 5d. 'SERET’ (S.G. 36a) contained in fresh o.g. block of 6, rare (Front Cover) 6 £75 5180
230 i f  1905-11 5d ‘SERET’(S.G. 43a) contained in marginal block of 6, superb o.g. (Plate 5) 6 £65 5156
231 i f  O — Queen’s Head, range to 2/- (both colours) with all values both o.g. and used inch

shades etc., some with defects 33 £15 S36
232 i f  — 1/- brown ’$ for S’ (S.G. 53b) included in fresh o.g. block of 6 (Plate 3) 6 £50 S120
233 i f  — 1/- green ‘$ for S' (S.G. 54a) included in plate block of 4, slight creases, fresh o.g.,

rare. (Plate 3) 4 £65 SI 56
234 O — 1/- green ‘$ for S' (S.G. 54a) with light cancel which leaves variety clear, lightly toned

perfs., fine used (Plate 3) £25 560
235 P 1912-20, Artists composite sunken Die Proof (mounted on large card) with Gibraltar

tablet and 3d. value but as finally used for K.G. V. Jamaica, endorsed ‘C SEPT 15th’,
unique (also issued I f  for comparison) (Plate 6) £150 S360

236 i c  O  — Collection of this issue, being a virtually complete run of shades to 5/- with both o.g.
and used 55 £25 S60

237 if O  1916 (April-Sept.) Id. and 3d., range of this issue with varieties inch ovpt. inverted,
double, no stops; also similar (Sept.-Dee.) with better varieties inch Hd. ‘S’ omitted,
'R' inserted, fine used, 3d. purple on lemon ‘S’ omitted etc., good lot 49 £20 S48

238 i f  1916 (Sept.-Dee.) id. 'ovpt omitted' in pair (S.G. 70b) and ‘R’ inserted in plate block of 6
(5 normals) (S.G. 70c), fine o.g. 8 £18 S43

239 i f  — 1 Ad., the three major varieties on this value (S.G. 71c,d,e,) in pairs or blocks (with
normals), o.g. £20 S48

240 i f  — 3d. purple on lemon ‘ovpt. inverted' (S.G. 72 aa), fresh, o.g. £12 529
241 i f  — 3d. purple on yellow ‘ ’S’ inserted by hand’ in pair and ‘ ‘S’ inserted and inverted’ in

block of 4 with normals (S.G. 72eb ec), both fine o.g. 6 £15 536
242 i f  O 1917 (March) Id., 1 Id., and 3d., range of this issue inch ‘stop inserted and P impressed a

second time' on all three values (S.G. 73b, 74b, 75b), also 1 id. ‘ovpt. double’, ‘inverted’;
3d. ‘ovpt. inverted’, ‘sideways’ etc., also 1919 id. and 3d. (3 shades) o.g. and used 42 £40 596

243 S 1919-21 6d. Abolition of Slavery ‘Specimen,' wmk. Script CA, fine o.g. (Plate 5) £40 S96
244 O Official 1890 15 mm Id. 'ovpt double’ (S.G. 02a), light cancel, rare used. B.P.A. Cert.

(1955) (Plate 3) " £20 S48
245 i f  O  Collection of K.G. V from 1919, with 1919 to 10/- (3), 1921 to 5/- (8), 10/- (2), 1923 Child

Welfare o.g. and used, Jubilee inch ‘flagstaff’ error on the 1 Jd., 6d. and I f ,  very good
lot 117 £45 5108

246 i f  O  Extensive K.G. VI and Q.E. II collection in peg-fitting album, with an apparently com­
plete basic run from 1937 to late 1969, both o.g. and used, inch 1964 6d. ‘blue omitted’
(S.G. 223Ea) o.g. £40 596

247 i f  El K.G. V to Q.E. II and Indep. issues on leaves in envelope, with K.G. V to 2/- with shades,
K.G. VI to £1 with shades and perfs., Commems. inch Wedding; Q.E. II to £1, Indep. 
ovpt. (do.), Indep. sets with Commems. virtually complete, inch min. sheets and one or 
two F.D.C.’s, majority fine o.g. 281 £20 548
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Pre-Stamp and Stampless Covers
248 3  1796 (Nov. 4), early entire with interesting correspondence from Alex McDowall to his

father in Edinburgh, (sent via St. Vincent with post script dated Nov. 15) London 
arrival Jan. 17 1797 and Edinburgh of the 19th. Packet rate l/6d. with 8d. London to 
Edinburgh added to total ‘2/2d.’, rare early piece £45 S108

249 3  1797 (Jan. 17), entire to Edinburgh from John Balfour with on reverse a fine TOBAGO
30 mm x 5 mm, without date below), London transit and Edinburgh arrival MR/30.
(Plate 7) £50 $120

250 3  1800 (Oct. 4), packet entire from John Campbell to his sister in London, and thence re­
addressed to Scotland. Struck on reverse with fine TOBAGO/OCT. 4 1800: the owner 
states this is the earliest known use of this mark, endorsed ‘Single sheet', rated l/8d. and 
altered to 2/9d.’ (Plate 7) £75 $180

251 3  1806 (April 30), entire to St. Vincent with very fine 38 mm ‘Fleuron’, m/s ‘4d’, very fine
(Plate 7) £35 $84

252 3  1810 (April 25), similar entire to Hatton Garden, London, with the same mark dated
April 251810, m/s ‘2/-’ (Plate 7) £30 $72

253 3  1827 (Nov. 4), entire to Edinburgh with very fine 30 mm ‘Fleuron’ type 1, ‘additional V
mark and total rating of ‘4/70.’, endorsed ‘Per Packet' £25 $60

254 3  1829 (Dec. 29), entire to London with superb 30 mm ‘Fleuron' type 1, struck over join on
reverse, rated 2/2d., London arrival 12 Feb. 1830 (Plate 7) £35 $84

255 3  1842 (July 10), entire to Glasgow with fine 30 mm 'Fleuron' type 2, slightly superimposed
by boxed arrival of Feb. 23, rated 1/- in m/s. (Plate 7) £30 $72

256 3  1847, three covers to Edinburgh with double-ring c.d.s. during August or September,
rated either ‘I/-’ or ‘2/-’, transit and arrival marks (Plate 7) Covers 3 £75 $180

257 3  1849 (Aug. 19), pre-paid cover to Edinburgh with c.d.s., rated 2/- in red m/s. (slight
damage on front) also matched ‘unpaid’ cover to London with m/s ‘6’ in black, both
fine. (Plate 7) Covers 2 £55 $132

258 3  1850 (Oct. 20), early registered entire to Scotland with c.d.s. of despatch, m/s ‘1/- plus
6d.-l/6d.’, endorsed ‘P.P. Registered letter', full transit marks £30 $72

259 3  1852 (Aug. 8), cover to Madeira with superb double-ring 'Crown Paid at Tobago’ in red,
and c.d.s. of despatch, 1/- rate in red indicating Foreign mail, London transit Sept. 6
‘160’ Portugese rate mark (Plate 7) £35 $84

260 3  1852 (Oct. 9), registered cover to Scotland with fine double-ring ‘Crown Paid at Tobago'
in red, and c.d.s. of despatch; m/s ‘Registered Letter / 1/- plus 6d. /  l/6d.’, London
transit, Nov. 4 arrival (Plate 7) £35 $84

261 3  1859 (July 24), cover to London with very fine double-ring ‘Crown Paid at Tobago' in red
and c.d.s. of despatch, endorsed ‘Paid’ in m/s and ‘6’ in red, arrival of Aug. 16 £25 $60

262 3  1864 (May 23), similar cover to London with fine double-ring ‘Crown Paid at Tobago' in
red, rated 1/- in m/s, etc. £25 $60

263 3  1866 (March 23), similar cover to Barbados with almost as fine double-ring ‘Crown Paid
at Tobago’ in red, m/s ‘4’ rate mark, split in places on folds, but still good condition £15 $36

264 3  1875 (June 19), entire to London with superb single-ring ‘Crown Paid at Tobago’ in red,
c.d.s. of despatch, ‘Paid’ arrival of July 17 £25 $60

265 3  1877 (Aug. 6), similar entire to London with superb single ring 'Crown Paid at Tobago’ in
red, c.d.s. of despatch, ‘Paid’ arrival of Aug 29 (Plate 7) £35 $84

Great Britain Used In Tobago
266 O Id., superb with complete‘/474’ (Z607),R.P.S. Cert. (1958) (Plate 8) £15 $36
267 O 6d., very rare pair, each stamp with complete and very fine ‘ri/4’ (Z.609) (Plate 8) 2 £30 $72

268 O 1/-, possibly unique ‘wing margin’ block of 4, each stamp with superb 'A14' (Z.610), 
few perfs. split and others a trifle short, one of the rarest pieces of Tobago 
(Plate 8) 4 £400 $960
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Great Britain Used in Tobago — continued

269 O Id., 4d., 6d. and 1/-, each with superb and complete 'AH' (Z.607-610) (Plate 8) 4 £65 S156
270 O Selection, comprising Id., 4d. (2), 6d. (2) and 1/-, each fine with a complete ‘AI4’

(Plate 8) 6 £60 SI44
271 E  1858 (May 22), very rare and probably unique entire to Bristol, with 6d. pair beautifully

tied by two 'AM's, alongside double-ring 'Crown Paid at Tobago' in red (unnecessarily 
applied in view of the fact that Postage was paid in stamps not cash), despatch and 
arrival backstamps (Front Cover) £200 S480

272 El 1959 (March 24), cover to London with 6d. perfectly tied by 'AM' (Z.609), c.d.s. back-
stamp of despatch, arrival of April 14 (Plate 7) £50 S120

1879 (1 August ) Fiscal stamps issued provisionally pending the arrival of stamps 
inscribed ‘POSTAGE’ (S.G. 1-6)

273 P Approved Artist’s Proof for the first issue of Tobago being the 1/- stamp of Dominica
mounted on card, DOMINICA and POSTAGE having been painted out and TOBAGO
and the ‘leaf’ design added by hand, endorsed in m/s ‘Approved 6/3/79', etc. (Plate 7) £75 S180

274 P Die Proof of the accepted design in black on glazed card, blank value tablet, endorsed
‘Apr. 41879'. (Plate 7) £50 S120

275 P Plate Proof of the 1/- in green, the issued colour, imperf. on 'CC' paper with gum, rare
(Plate 8) £30 S72

276 -k  Id. to £1, an extremely fresh and very rare set, each stamp is well centred, fine o.g.
the £1 being particularly so (Plate 8) £675 S1620

277 -Jr Id. fresh o.g. blocks of 4, also 6d. comer plate no. pair, o.g. 6 £20 S48
278 Ar Id., single and pair, 3d. 2 shades, and 1/-, fresh, fine large part o.g. (Plate 8) 6 £30 S72
279 O Id., 3d., 6d., 1/-, very fine used with 'AM' or C.D. cancels, Id. has R.P.S. Cert.

(Plate 8) 4 £15 S36
280 O Id. (2), 3d. (2), 6d. (2) and 1/- (4), fine range of shades with either ‘AM’ or circular

cancels, minor faults, generally fair to very fine 10 £20 S48
281 Ar 6d. 'inverted wink.', block of four, fresh ,o.g. (Plate 8) 4 £70 S168
281A-A- 6d., 'inverted wmk.’ fresh o.g. (Plate 8) £15 S36
282 O 6d., rare used with 'A 10’ cancel of St. Vincent, additional m/s, fine (Plate 8) £25 S60
283 Ar 1/-, well centred and fresh, few lower perfs. slightly short, fine o.g. (Plate 8) £15 S36
284 Ar 5/-, very well centred and good colour, slight gum bend, fine o.g., scarce (Plate 8) £45 S108
285 O 5/-, well centred, very fine used with complete ‘A14\ rare (Plate 8) £35 S84

' ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------
286 Ar £1 (S.G. 6), one of the great B.W.I. rarities, well centred and very good colour,

some perfs. longer than others, superb large part o.g. R.P.S. Cert. (1958)
(Front Cover) £600 S1440

I
287 Ar £1 (S.G. 6), an equally fine example in a did. shade, well centred, good colour,

large part o.g. R.P.S. Cert. (1960) (Front Cover) £600 S1440

1880 (November), bisected vertically and surcharged (S.G. 7)

288 Ar Id. on half of 6d., right half, fine o.g., very rare (Plate 8) £85 S204
289 A  — left half tied by complete 'A14' on small piece, very fine (Plate 8) £35 S84
290 A  — left half tied on small piece, slightly soiled (Plate 8) £20 S48
291 O — r(f/i//io//,veryfineusedwithportionof‘/474’,B.P.A.Cert.(1938) (Plate 8) £30 $72

15



Thursday, 21st September, 1972

Estimated Value 
u . s .

Lot STERLING DOLLARS

Tobago. 1880 (December 20), inscribed POSTAGE watermark Crown CC (S.G. 8-12)

292 P Accepted Artist’s master proof for this issue, being a marginal example of the first issue Id.
rose affixed to card, with ‘Ornaments’ hand-painted out and POSTAGE together 
with new ornaments added, m/s initials and dated ‘2 Jul. 80', almost certainly a unique 
piece (Plate 9) £75 S180

293 P Perforated Plate Proof of the final design, in rose with value tablet blank, gummed, fine
and rare (Front Cover) £35 S84

294 P Imperf. Plate Proofs of Id., 6d. and 1/- on gummed wmkd. paper, in the issued colours,
fine and rare (Plate 8) 3 £75 $180

295 S ‘Specimen' ovpt. on Id. and Id. ‘unserifed’ and on the 4d. and 6d. ‘serifed’, a few trimmed
perfs., fine and fresh o.g., rare (Plate 8) 4 £25 $60

296 P 'Speraii forgery' signed Die Proofs of the4d. and 6d. in the issued colours (Plate 8) 2 £25 $60
297 Ar Id. and Id., each in afresh and fine o.g. block of 4, scarce (Plate 8) 8 £25 $60
298 Ar Id., Id., 4d. and 6d., each well centred, fresh, very fine o.g. (Plate 8) 4 £25 $60
299 O id., Id., 4d., 6d. and 1/-, complete set, Id. with faults but others well centred, good

colour, light cancels 5 £15 $36
300 E  Id., neatly tied by ‘A 14' on a fine and scarce flapless local cover, few small tears away

from stamp, March 29 1881 c.d.s. opposite,‘1’ m/s rating in red (Plate 9) £25 $60
301 E  Id., six bisects used together on cover to Port of Spain, Trinidad, each tied by neat ‘AI4’

Tobago c.d.s. of despatch March 2 1883, arrival of the 3rd., three worm holes not
affecting stamps, beautiful and rare piece (Plate 9) £150 $360

302 A  Id., bisect (S.G. [9a) and tied on piece by ‘AI4’ with Tobago c.d.s. below of March 2
1883 (Plate 8) ' £20 $48

303 A  4d., rare and very well centred block of 4, fresh and fine o.g. (Plate 9) 4 £60 $144
304 A  4d., pair, well centred, fresh o.g. (Plate 9) 2 £20 $48
305 O 4d. 'wmk. inverted', fine used with 'A14' cancel £10 $24
306 O 4d., malformed ‘CE1 in ‘PENCE  (S.G. 10b), fine example of this rarity, few perfs. a

trifle short at bottom, light cancel (Plate 9) £30 $72
307 A  4d., bisected diagonally (S.G. 10a), and well tied by 'A 14' on approximately half of a

cover to Trinidad, Feb. 7 1883 arrival, rare (Plate 9) £40 $96
308 A  4d., diagonally bisected and used together with 1883 21d. on 6d. on piece, tied by 'A14'. £20 $48
309 NO LOT
310 A  6d., good colour and centring, light‘wrinkles’, fresh o.g. (Plate 9) £15 $36
311 A  6d., deeper shade, fine o.g. (Plate 9) £15 $36
312 O 6d., fine used, light 'A14' (Plate 9) £10 $24
313 O 6d., deeper shade, very fine used (Plate 9) £12 $29
314 Ar 1/-, scarce block of 4, one with tones on reverse, superb o.g. (Plate 9) 4 £10 $24
315 A- l / - ‘wmk. inverted’, fresh o.g., scarce (Plate 9) £12 $29
316 G 1 /-, rare used block of 12(4 x 3) with very light April 20 1894c.d.s. (Plate 9) 12 £30 $72
317 E  1 /-, marginal, beautifully tied by September 10 1890 c.d.s. on registered cover to London

(Plate 9) £45 $108

1883 (April) Surcharged (S.G. 13)

318 A: 2/d. on Gd., block of 4 and marginal control pair, fresh, light wrinkles, fine o.g. 6 £10 $24
319 Ar 2 Jd. on 6d .,‘large 2’ (S.G. 13b), 2 diff. states, unused and o.g., rare 2 £10 $24
320 Ar 2 Id. on 6d., fresh o.g. block of 4, also 4 singles with ‘type varieties', o.g. 8 £10 $24

1882-84 Watermark Crown CA (S.G. 14-19)

321 Ar id., Id., 21d (3 shades), 4d. and 6d., fresh and well centred set, some marginal, very fine
o.g. (Plate 9) 7 £50 $120
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Estimated Value 

u.s.
L 0 l sterling dollars

Tobago. 1882-84 Watermark Crown CA (S.G. 14-19) — continued

322 i f  id.. 2 pairs and block of 4, Id. pair, 21d. block of 4, all with margins showing ‘control
nos.', fresh, o.g. 14 £10 S24

322A A  Id. bisect (2), on separate pieces, 'A 14' c.d.s. -  £15 $36
322B A  Id. venetian-red bisect, se-tenant with normal pair, on piece £15 $36
323 i c  4d., well centred and fresh, fine o.g. (Plate 9) £15 $36
324 i f  4d., marginal, fresh and very fine, o.g. (Plate 9) £15 $36
325 '  4d., rare used, a few shortish perfs. good colour and light cancel (Plate 9) £10 $24
326 i f  6d„ well centred and fresh, very fine o.g., rare (Plate 9) £45 $108
327 i f  6d., similar example almost as fine (Plate 9) £40 $96
328 O 6d., very fine used with light central ‘A 14'. (Plate 9) £45 $108
329 i f  Range of o.g. shades comprising Id., Id. (2), 2Ad. (53 inch pairs and blocks), 4d. and 6d.,

fresh, 4d. with tiny thin, but generally fine o.g. £50 $120
330 G Used range, comprising Id. (3), Id. (6 inch 2 pairs), 4d. (2), generally fine to very fine or

better, ‘A 14" or c.d.s. cancels £20 $48

1885-94 Colour Changes (S.G. 20-25)

331 P Imperf. Plate Proof, of 4d. in grey, the issued colour, small defect, gummed (Plate 9) £50 $120
332 P 4d. similar and very rare proof, having the malformed ‘CE' in ‘PENCE’, fine, without

gum, probably unique. (Plate 9) £75 $180
333 i f  Id., Id., 4d., 6d. and 1/- (both shades), each in a fresh and fine o.g. blocks of 4, 2 being

marginal, scarce in blocks 24 £10 $24
334 ic  4d., malformed 'CE' in ‘PENCE’ (S.G. 22a) in ‘control’ block of 4 with 3 normals, im­

portant ‘positional’ piece, fine o.g. 4 £10 $24
335 i f  S Collection of this issue, with values from Id. to 1/-, inch blocks, controls, variety with

‘slash’ and ‘CE’ flaws, Id., Id., 6d. ‘Specimens’, numerous shades, etc., generally
fine o.g. 180 £50 $120

336 >; 1890, very rare cover to Tobago, franked with G.B. Jubilee 4d., letter apparently over­
weight and Postage Due of 8d. levied and collected by use of 4d. pair cancelled by two 
superb impressions of the ‘TREASURY/Crown/TOBAGO' cachet, exceptional piece 
(Plate 10) £75 $180

337 1892 (June 15), registered cover to U.S.A. franked with 6d., neatly tied by c.d.s., boxed
registered alongside and oval ‘R’ fine £15 $36

338 >: 1894 (July II), 2d. embossed registered cover to U.S.A. with 6d., 1/- pair, and 1882-84
2 2d pair, tied by c.d.s., arrival backstamps, attractive and colourful £35 $84

339 >: 1895 (Dec. 6), O.H.M.S. cover to Barbados franked with Id. pair, and 1882-84 2.1d.,
arrival backstamp and ‘Officially sealed’ label, fine £20 $48

340 >; 1896 (Jan. 9), ‘O.H.M.S.’ registered cover to U.S.A. with 6d. neatly tied, and oval ‘R \
also similar cover to Holland April 13 1898 with 6d. and 1/-, very fine £35 $84

341 - 1897 (March 31), large O.H.M.S. cover to Paris with 1/- marginal, neatly tied, variety of
transits, scarce £25 $60

342 - 1898 (Dec. 31), Canadian ‘Anglo-Saxon patriotic cover to U.S.A. with Id. and 4d neatly
tied by light c.d.s., probably unique usage (Plate 10) £75 $180

343 > 1909 (Nov. 26), registered cover to Germany franked with 6d. and 1/- lied by SCAR-
BOROUGH/TOBAGO date stamps, variety of transits £25 $60

1886-89 Surcharges (S.G. 26-29)
(Quantities known are those stated by the vendor).

344 i f  fd. on 21. ‘surch. double' (S.G. 26b), vert, strip of 3, centre stamp being the variety,
fresh large pail o.g., (one of only 6 such strips) (Front Cover) 3 £75 $180

345 i f  Id. on 2 id. ‘stinh double' (S.G. 2Gbj fresh, one or two pinpoint thins, large part o.g.,
12 exist. R.P.S. Cert. (1954) (Plate 9) £60 $144
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nr * 1 0 0 -  _ _  _  . STERLING DOLLARS
ago. 1886-89 Surcharges (S.G. 26-29) (Quantities stated by the vendor) — continued

346 ★  £d. on 2^d. ‘surch. omitted in vert, pair’ (S.G. 26c), fresh pair, part o.g., one of 5
such pairs, Foundation Cert. (1964) (Front Cover) 2 £400 S960

347 fie Id. on 2 Id. 'surch. omitted in vert, pair with figure farther from word' (S.G. 26d),
believed to be the only pair extant, large part o.g., without doubt one of the great
B.W.I. rarities (Front Cover) 2 £900 S2160

348 fie 3d. on 23d., 2 pairs and strip of 4 with misplaced surch. varieties, fine o.g., scarce 8 £30 S72
349 E) id. on 23d., 2 pairs and 4 singles (3 with ‘spacing variety’) on a superb opened-out cover

to U.S.A., cancelled with May 25 1886 c.d.s. (Plate 10) £75 S180
350 fie id- on 23d., specialised collection of this issue with shades, varieties inch wide spacing,

blocks of 9 and 11, also other blocks making up a scarce partial reconstruction, o.g. 79 £40 S96
351 fie 3d. on 6d. stone, setting 2, pane of 36 (6 x 6) inch 3 ‘wide spacings’, and other interesting

varieties, o.g. rare 36 £35 S84
352 fie 3d. on 6d. stone, Setting 2, marginal block of 24 (being rows 5, 6, 7 and 8) inch 2 ‘head

plate’ varieties, several surch. varieties inch 2 ‘wide spacings’ (S.G. 27a), fine o.g. rare, 24 £25 S60
353 fie 3d. on 6d. stone, horiz. block of 6, one with ‘wide spacing' variety, o.g. 6 £10 S24
354 O 3d. on 6d. stone, used horiz. block of 6, one with 'wide spacing' variety, fine and scarce 6 £12 S29
355 fie 3d. on 6d. stone, 'surch. inverted’ (S.G. 27b), a fine example of this variety, faint crease

and slight tone, part o.g. R.P.S. Cert (1954) (Plate 9) £75 SI80

356 fie 3d. on 6d. stone, 'surch. inverted' (as S.G. 27b) but in vert, pair with figure farther
from word, o.g., extremely rare, one of two recorded (Plate 9) 2 £250 S600

357 fie id. on 6d. stone, 'surch. double' (S.G. 27c), centrally-placed in a vert, strip of 3, fresh,
fine o.g., one of 6 recorded (Front Cover) 3 £100 S240

358 O 3d- on 6d. orange-brown, lower left corner block of 6, superb used, Ex Burrus.
(Plate 10) 6 *35 S84

359 f i e  Ad. on 6d. orange-brown, horiz. marginal block of 8, one with ‘spacing variety' (S.G. 28a),
fine o.g., rare (Plate 10) 8 £60 S144

360 fie id on 6d. orange-brown, ‘spacing variety' (S.G. 28a), faint horiz. crease, fine o.g.
(Plate 9) £15 S36

361 fie 3d. on 6d. orange-brown, the same variety, o.g. (Plate 9) £15 S36
362 O id- on 6d. orange-brown, same variety in strip of 3 with 2 normals, very fine used

(Plate 9) 3 £35 $84
L 363 j ,  o  3d on 6d orange-brown, selection, comprising 5 singles, pair, strip of 3, o.g., also a used

‘control’ pair, fine 12 £30 $72
364 fie Id. on 2 Jd., lower marginal block of 30 (6 x 5), being the last 5 rows of the sheet, inch 3

examples of the 'wide spacing' o.g. Ex Charlton-Henry 30 £45 5108
365 - 4- Id on 23d vert, marginal block of 24 (6 x 4) inch 3 examples of the 'wide spacing'

(S.G. 29a), fine o.g., rare 24 £40 $96
366 Id. on 2Ad„ range of this value comprising 2 singles, pair, blocks of 6 and 7 (good recon­

struction pieces), also a pair, one with spacing variety, o.g. £12 529
367 El Id on 2Ad„ very rare registered cover to New York franked with single, pair and strip

of 5, inch 2 with spacing variety, A14 cancels, oval 'R' and despatch c.d.s. of July 5 1889, 
a few tears not affecting stamps, and a slight stain, attractive (Plate 10) £55 5132
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Tobago. 1891-92 Surcharges (S.G. 30-31)

368 i c  id. on 4d., block of 30 with margins 3 sides, being the top half of the sheet, small pink
mark at top, fine o.g., rare piece 30 £45 $108

369 i f  id. on 4d., vert. lower left comer strip of 5, last stamp having ‘wide spacing' variety
(unlisted), fresh o.g. (Plate 10) 5 £15 $36

370 i f  id. on 4d., o.g. range comprising 5 singles, strip of 5 and block of 6, ‘type’ varieties, etc.,
fresh 16 £20 $48

371 O id. on 4d., used range comprising 3 singles (one on part cover), pair and 2 scarce blocks
of 4, fine to superb 13 £25 $60

372 -A 2Id. on 4d., malformed ‘CE’ in 'PENCE' (S.G. 31a), in comer ‘control’ pair with normal,
fine o.g. (Plate 10) 2 £25 $60

373 i f  2id. on 4d., same variety, slight wrinkles, large part o.g. (Plate 9) £15 $36
374 i f  2 Id. on 4d., very rare pane of 60 (less pos. 1) with prominent varieties incl. malformed

‘CE’ in ‘PENCE’ (pos. 60), fresh o.g. £65 $156
375 i f  2Ad. on 4d., ‘surch double’ (S.G. 31b), very rare block of 4, lower pair being the ‘double’

variety, fresh large part o.g., only 12 examples of this variety recorded. R.P.S. Cert. (1961)
(Plate 10) 4 £175 $420

376 E  2Jd. on 4d., strip of 3 on registered cover to England, neatly tied by Dec. 16 1891 c.d.s.
oval ‘R’ below, small tone on one stamp and blue registered crayon not detracting from
appearance (Plate 10) £45 $108

377 i f  2 Id. on 4d., range of this value comprising control block of 15,2 pairs and 3 singles, fresh
o.g. £15 $36

378 O 2£d. on 4d., used range comprising very scarce control block of 6, strip of 3 and 4 singles,
fine to superb £25 $60

1896 Printed In Wrong Colour (S.G. 32)
379 -A 1/- orange-brown, range comprising 6 singles (one with ‘slash’ flaw), pair, ordinary and

plate blocks of 4, generally fine o.g. 16 £10 $24
380 i f  II- orange-brown, complete sheet of 60 inch pos. 4 ‘slash’ and pos. 5 ‘sloping ING’,

etc., o.g., probably the only complete sheet still remaining 60 £50 $120
381 E  I/- orange-brown, marginal strip of 3, rare used on registered cover to London dated

May 121897, also a single off-cover dated Oct. 261896, superb (Plate 10) £45 $108
382 E  1/- orange-brown, single on partly dismantled registered cover to New York dated

Sept 21 1896, fine £25 $60

1896 4d. fiscal surcharged Ad. (S.G. 33)
383 S Ad. on 4d., ovptd. SPECIMEN vert in red capitals, o.g., status unknown. R.P.S. Cert.

states ‘it is impossible to give any opinion on an item of this kind.’ (Plate 9) £10 $24
384 i f  O }d. on 4d., specialised range, comprising block of 12 with 4 ‘spacing’ varieties, control

block of 4 and single, also block of 6 (toned), all o.g., also 7 used singles 30 £15 $36
385 E3 Ad. on 4d., cover to Trinidad franked with pair and strip of 4, tied by April 12 1899

cancels, April 13 arrival backstamp (Plate 10) £20 $48
386 E  Ad. on 4d., single tied by Dec. 3 1896 c.d.s. on local cover (clipped corners), also similar

cover to Trinidad dated Jan 2 1897, fine and scarce Covers 2 £35 $84

‘ Plate Flaws ’
387 i f  An exceptional study of plate flaws on the 1882-84 and 1885-94 issues, incl. ‘slash’,

‘broken letters,’ ‘letters joined’, malformed ‘CE’, sloping ING’, ‘frame breaks’, with 
singles, blocks of 4, large multiples, 7 panes of 60 ,etc., majority fine o.g., a wonderful lot 
for the specialist Few Hundreds £100 $240

388 O Used selection of the ‘slash’ variety (pos. 4), comprising 1882-84 2Jd., 2 singles, pair and
strip of 4, 1885-94 {d. strip of 3, Id. and 6d., mostly fine £12 $29

389 E  ‘Slash’ variety on the 1882-84 2}d. in strip of 4 on registered cover (address erased),
dated Feb. 5 1896, also single on registered cover illustrating the ‘partial erasure’, fine £25 $60
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Tobago. 4 Cancellations ’

390 O Studyof the various types of cancellers used on the Island, with A14 inch G.B. 6d., ‘CC’
4d., diff. types, ‘parcel post’, ‘late fee’, ‘Trinidad’ types, coded c.d.s. ‘A’, ‘B* and *C’ etc.,
very good lot 6g £55 S132

4 Ship Letter ’

391 IEI Rare 1905 p.c. to England with Trinidad Id. tied by Tobago May 4 c.d.s. ‘TOBAGO/
SHIP LETTER' alongside, very fine (Plate 10) £25 S60

4 Postal Stationery ’

392 ★  P Extensive and very comprehensive collection of Postal Stationery, commencing with
S K) the first 1881 Id., inch die proof in black on glazed card dated 18 March 1881, 1892 id.

surchs. inch ‘with’ and ‘without’ hyphen; 1892 id. and Id. p.c.’s inch ‘Specimens’, and 
two Id. cards fine used; Registered envelopes inch first issue 2d. of 1892 with a Die 
Proof in vermilion, and then follows a range of the various sizes and several scarce used 
pieces. A very formidable selection Items 29 £35 S84

4 Fiscal Stamps ’

393 -fa 1882 £1 (Yvert 6), slight gum thins, light tones on some perfs. and a small surface mark,
otherwise very fine o.g. (Plate 10) £20 S48

394 O £1, slightly soiled but very fine used, with postal and m/s cancels (plate 10) £15 S36
395 -ft O The balance of the collection, inch 1884 with values to £1, Crown cachets and postal

usage, interesting lot. 23 £30 $72

End of first session

Second session : 14.00 — Friday 22 September 1972

FOURTH CURRENCY AUCTION
9 81 IO OCTOBER

Coins — Ancient, Anglo-Saxon, English Hammered,
f and Foreign included

Medals — Military and Commemorative
Banknotes __ All Countries with an attractive section 19th

Century Printers’ Proofs

Illustrated Catalogue 50p
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Second session : 14.00, Friday 22 September 1972

‘ Collections ’
Estimated Value 

u.s.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

396 -k  O Extensive British Empire collection in two ‘ New Imperial albums,’ with many territories 
nearing completion, and a collection which lends itself ideally to continuation ; some of 
the more interesting and valuable sections inch Great Britain with a good range of line- 
engraved, embossed set of 3 to 1/-, a splendid display of the surface-printed issues (either 
o.g. or used), with shades, wmks. and plates, with many unused ; 1887 Jubilee to 1/- 
o.g. and £1 used ; Edwards to £1 ; K.G.V to £1 inch shades and printings, Comments, 
inch P.U.C. ; good range of Australia with ’Roos to £1 inch 6d. broken leg, o.g.,
Comments, inch ‘ Sydney Bridge ’ o.g. ; Bahamas, Barbados with 1882 to 5/-, K.G.V 
to 3/- ; Bermuda with scarce sets ; Br. Columbia 1861 2id. o.g. ; Canada to $1, Cape 
of Good Hope, Mafeking with a complete set of 16 Surchs. used, and small Baden-Powell 
3d. on piece ; useful range of Ceylon, Cyprus with Edward and K.G.V to 45 pi. and 
90 pi. respectively, 1928 Anniv. to £1 o.g. and used ; very solid run of Dominica with 
good Q.V., Edwards to 5/-, K.G.V ditto ; superb range of Gambia with imperf. and 
perf. Q.V., values to 1/-, Edwards to 3/-, K.G.V virtually complete to 10/- ; Gold Coast—
Edwards to 10/- ; very fine selection of Griqualand virtually complete ; Hong Kong to 
SI ; India with Q.V. to 5r., Convention and Native States ; Leewards, good Montserrat 
with 1903 and 1908 to 5/-, 1914 5/-, other K.G.V inch 1932 Tercentenary to 5/- o.g. ; 
useful selection of Newfoundland inch Gilbert set, o.g. ; New Zealand with Healths inch 
Smiling Boys ; Palestine, Papua, S t  Christopher with Surchs. ; St. Helena inch Edwards 
to 2/-, K.G.V to 10/- inch Centenary set, o.g., good St. Kitts and St. Lucia, Sierra Leone,
South and S.W. Africa, Malayan States, Tasmania, Transvaal, Victoria, Western Australia 
and Zanzibar, condition throughout is mixed as usual with a collection of this type ♦

Many Hundreds £1,200 $2,880
396A ‘ K.G.VI ’ Issues : An exceptional o.g. collection in special K.G.VI Crown album, being

well on the way to completion ; notable sets or countries inch Aden Dhows to 10r.,
States complete, Ascension, Bahamas with 4 sets to £1, Barbados, Burma inch 1937 to 
25r., other issues complete (less Jap. Occ. and Service) ; good ranges of Canada inch 
O.H.M.S. to SI ; Cook Is. with Arms to £1 ; Falkland Is. inch Silver Wedding and 
Deps. ; Gambia to £1, Grenada to 10/- ; India to 25r., Ireland, Jamaica to £1 ; Kenya 
to £1 ; ovpts. on G.B. fairly complete ; Montserrat to S4.80 ; Muscat, Nyasaland to 
20/-, St. Helena, St. Lucia, St. Vincent ; Seychelles with colour changes, Sudan, Tonga,
Tristan 1952 to 10/-, Virgin Is. to £1 ; excellent condition throughout ♦

Several Hundreds £325 $780
397 'k  ‘ Q-E.II ’ Issues : Valuable and very extensive three-volume collection in New Age 

albums, with a fair measure of completeness throughout, many sets to £1 or decimal 
equivalents, ovpts. and Surchs., with some of the more notable country or sets being the 
Aden States, Antigua, Australia inch scarce Postage Dues, Bahamas, Barbados, Ber­
muda, B.S.I. ; Canada with Officials, Cook Is., Dominica, Falkland Is. ; Gambia,
Guyana with ovpts. inch scarcer values, Jamaica, Kenya, Malawi, Mauritius ; New 
Zealand with Healths and modern to $10, N. Rhodesia, Rhodesia Independence to £1 
inch Churchill ovpt., St. Helena, S. Rhodesia, Tristan, Virgin Is. and Zanzibar, generally 
superb o.g. throughout Several Hundreds £475 $1,140
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‘ Collections ’ — continued
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Lot U'S*
SIIR LIN G  DOLLARS

397A dc O Extensive K.G.VI coll, in two New Age albums, with many complete (or almost so) sets to 
high values both Sterling and decimal, fine lot for breaking into ‘ country collections ’ 
or continuation Several Hundreds £150 S360

398 dr O Colonial range on leaves in envelope, with useful N.Z. inch Id. Universal, Q.E.II 10/-
block of 4 o.g., African territories, ovpts. on G.B. etc., mixed condition Approx. 300 £10 S24

398 A dr O ‘ Q.E.II ’ collection in loose-leaf album, with Aden to 20/-, Bahamas to £1 o.g. and used,
Bermuda to £1, B.G. to S5, Cyprus to £1, Pitcairn, Tristan to 10/- and I.R. ; Virgins to
54.80 etc., f.u. £65 S156

399 dr O Attractive collection of East Africa in loose-leaf album, with sets and part sets, a good
range of B.E.A. inch 1890 la. on 2d. used, ovpts. on India, 1896 to 5r. (2) o.g. with 
shades, 1897 lr. and 2r. o.g. ; Kenya inch 1903 lOr. o.g. ; 1904 2r. and 3r. o.g. used to 
5r., 1912 to 20r. on red with sahdes o.g. ; 1919 4c. on 6c. block of 4, 2 with missing bars,
1922 to £1 fresh o.g. ; 1935 vals. to £1, K.G.VI to £1 o.g. inch block of 4, Silver Wedding 
o.g. and used ; Tanganyika 1917 to 20r. with shades, 1922 vals. to £1, Uganda and 
postmarks etc. Few Hundreds £135 S324

400 dr O ‘ Pacific Islands ’ collection in album with Norfolk First set to 2/-, later to 10/-, Com-
mems., useful Papua & New Guinea, o.g. or used to £1, New Guinea inch Air £1 o.g., 
useful ‘ Lakatoi ’ types, New Hebrides etc., good lot Few Hundreds £85 S204

400A dr O 1935 Silver Jubilee : 55 diff. sets, fine o.g., also various used sets, Trinidad 2c., 2 blocks
of 4 with extra flagstaff, etc. 286 £20 S48

Aden
401 S 1937 Dhow, ha. to 10r., perf. ‘ Specimen ' (S.G. 1-12S), fine large, part o.g. 12 £18 S43
401A [3 Ditto, 3a. to lOr. issued set of 12 on F.D.C., fine and attractive £30 S72
402 dr O ‘ K.G.VI ’ collection, with Dhows to lOr. o.g. (thin), 1939 to 10r., etc. 49 £12 S29

Aden & States
403 dr Comprehensive collection on leaves with Dhows to 2r., K.G.VI to 10r., Surchs. complete,

Silver Wedding ; Q.E.II to 20/- with all colours ; States being virtually complete,
majority fine o.g. Over 300 £28 S67

Antigua
404 dr Extensive collection from K.G.V to Q.E.II with K.G.V to 4/-, Tercentenary to 1/-,

Silver Jubilee ; K.G.VI to £1 with shades and printings, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to
54.80 with shades, Commems. and later issues fairly complete with Defs. to $5, etc.,
o.g., also a Shakespeare F.D.C. 233 £32 S77

405 dr 1862 Perf 14 to 16 x 11 to 121, 6d. (S.G. 3), fresh example of this rarity, good deep
colour, very fine, part o.g., R.P.S. Cert. (1972) (Plate 11) £50 S120

406 dr 1932 Tercentenary, 5 /-(S.G. 90), fresh and very fine, o.g. (Plate 12) £15 S36
407 O !3 Collection of 'Cancellations' in loose-leaf album with types o f ‘ A02,’ ‘ A 18,’ early

c.d.s. with difT. measurements ; P.O’s with All Saints, Cedar Grove, Free Town, Nelson’s
Dockyard, Parham, St. John’s etc. Items 129 £20 S48

Ascension
408 dr El Collection of K.G.V to Q.E.II on leaves, with K.G.V Pictorial set to 5/-, Silver Jubilee,

”  K G v i Silver Wedding, set to 10/- with shades and perfs., Q.E.II to 10/-, Commems.
and Relay and Communications F.D.C’s 141 £26 S62

409 -A- 1924-33 Id. to 3/- ’ cleft in rock,' set of 12 in plate blocks of 4, one stamp in each block
*  having the variety, fine and fresh, o.g., rare set (Plate 13) 48 £60 S144
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Australia
Estimated Value 

u.s.
l j , t  STERLING DOLLARS

410 -je; The extensive one-volume collection of K.G.V through to Q.E.1I, K.G.VI issues exten­
sive ; with K.G.V Heads, ’Roos inch 10/- and £1 Specimen, Commem. issues are fairly 
complete, particularly fine run of Defs. with K.G.VI to £1 inch scarce Dies, B.C.O.F. 
set to 51- ; Q.E.II inch shades and booklets, Navigators to £2, etc., also a few F.D.C’s 
and Postage Dues, majority superb o.g., would make a fine basis for an advanced 
collection Few Hundreds £140 $336

Bahamas
411 i f  E  O.g. collection of mainly K.G.VI and Q .E.n in loose-leaf album, inch K.G.VI to £1

(2) , first set with shades, Silver Wedding, Columbus to £1 (2) and Eleuthera to £1,
Q. E.II with sets to £1 inch New Constitution, Comments., also 2 F.D.C’s Over 280 £45 $108

412 O E3 Extensive and very comprehensive collection in two loose-leaf albums of 'Postmarks,'
early to modem periods, with 1849 letter to London with Bahamas c.d.s., study of early 
types of c.d.s., early numerals, Island pmks. in profusion with scarce sub-offices with 
Great Abaco, Hope-Town, Green Turtle Bay, Bimini, Cat Cay, Arthurs Town, Crooked 
Island, Eleuthera, Exuma, Harbour Island, Nassau, ‘ Sea Floor ’ cachet, ‘ Ship ’ cancels 
etc. Over 400 £30 $72

Barbados
413 i f  O An exceptional collection of ‘ Britannia ’ types on leaves both imperf. and perf., com­

mencing with 1852 Id., Id. blue (3), 2d. o.g., 4d., 1855 Id. and Id. shades, 1858 6d. (2),
1/- (2) each with large margins, 1860 Pin Perf. id .  and Id. (2), 1861 clean cut Id. (3), Id.
(3) , 1861 Rough perf. range of shades to 1/-, 1870 rough to 1/-, 1871 Small Star Id., 4d.,
6d„ 1/-, 1873 to 1/-, 1873 3d. used, 1874 id . and Id., 1875 P.12I Id. and 4d. o.g., P.14 
range to 1/- with shades, condition mixed, some faults inch on stamps mentioned above,
fine basis for expansion ♦ 88 £160 $384

414 i f  O  Collection on leaves, with K.G.VI to 5/- inch shades and perfs., last set to S2.40 ; Q.E.H
to S2.40, later fairly complete inch an F.D.C., also P.D’s, mostly fine o.g. 240 £14 $34

415 i f  1852-55 (Id.) deep green (S.G. 2), an exceptional marginal block of 15 from top of sheet,
large margins other sides, few tiny gum thins or creases, otherwise fine o.g., beautiful
piece (Front Cover) 15 £120 $288

416 O 1860 Pin Perf. 121, Id. (S.G. 16) lightly cancelled example with the perf. on all sides,
good colour (Plate 11) £15 $36

417 i f  1861-70 Rough Perf. 14 to 16 (4d) lake-rose (S.G. 27), very fresh horiz. strip of 4, a trifle
oxidised and light gum creases, o.g. (Plate 11) 4 £24 $58

418 i f  1870 Large Star Rough Perf. 14 to 16, Id. (S.G. 44) good colour, centred to left, perfs.
clipped at top, fine part o.g. (Plate 11) £35 $84

419 i f  Ditto, 4d. (S.G. 45) good colour, slight tones at top, slight creases, well centred, fresh
o.g. (Plate 11) £25 $60

420 i f  1872 Small Star clean cut Perf. 11 x 141, Id. (S.G. 56) good colour and perfs., tiny thin,
fresh unused (Plate 11) £10 $24

421 -Jr 1873, 5/- (S.G. 64) very good colour, few slight stains, fresh and very fine, o.g., rare
(Plate 11) £40 $96

422 i f  1873, 51- (S.G. 64) paler shade, centred to upper left, diagonal crease and slight faults,
large part o.g. (Plate 11) £26 $62

423 G 1878 (March) A.. Id. on half 5/- (S.G. 86), good colour, small thin, lightly cancelled,
R. P.S. Cert. (1950) (Plate 11) £30 $72

424 O Ditto, B. 1 d. on half 5/- unsevered pair (S.G. 87a), very fine, lightly cancelled, great rarity,
R.P.S. Cert. (1960) (Plate 11) £200 $480

425 ★  O 1882-86, Id. to 5/-, range with shades, five used, rest o.g., 5/- two toned perfs. but above
average, o.g., also id. Surch., slight faults 22 £25 $60

426 i t  O  1897-98 Jubilee, white paper, id. to 2/6d. (2) ; also 1892 to 2/6d. ; also Postage Due
inch the first set, o.g. or used 40 £12 $29

427 i f  G Ditto, blue paper id. to 2/6d. (S.G. 125-133), set of 9 all o.g. except Id. used, 5d. with
R.P.S. Cert., fresh, scarce set (Plate 12) 9 £40 $96
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Barbados — continued
Estimated Value

Lot VS.
STERLING DOLLARS

428 El 1934 Postage Due, Id. bisected and with id. m/s in red, tied by G.P.O. c.d.s. on returned
letter wrapper, scarce £20 S48

Basutoland
429 i t  El Comprehensive K.G.VI to Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI to 10/- inch shades,

Silver Wedding and other Comments., Q.E.II to 10/-, Decimal Surchs. inch scarce type 
of the 25c., first Decimal set to lr. with shades, later issues fairly complete, inch min. 
sheet and one or two F.D.C’s, also P.D’s, a good lot 220 £18 S43

430 i t  1934 ‘ Official ’ ovpt., id., Id., 2d. and 6d. (S.G. 01-04), an exceedingly rare set in 
very fine condition, fresh and full o.g. (although 6,000 sets were ovpt’d., only 300 
were sent to the Basutoland authorities — of the latter the following numbers were 
returned for destruction together with the uncirculated stock :— id. — 273,
Id. — 262, 2d. — 242, 6d. — 270 ; apart from blocks of 4 in the Royal collection, 
only 23 sets can exist, though it is doubtful whether more than six actually 
remain), one of the rarest sets ever issued during the 20th century, each stamp 
with B.P.A. Cert. (Plate 15) 4 £1,200 S2.880

431 i t  1961, 2c. on 2d. ‘ Surch. inverted' (S.G. 60a), superb unmounted o.g. (Plate 12) £25 S60
432 i t  1961 (June) Postage Due 5c. on 2d., error ‘ St. Edward's Crown ’ (S.G. D8b), upper right

corner block of 6 with the variety in the margin, superb o.g. 6 £25 S60

Bechuanaland

433 i t  An attractive range of various Q.V. and K.E.VII in o.g. blocks — virtually all being
unmounted ; inch 1887 2 blocks of 6, 1889 Id. slate block of 12, 1891-94 4d. 2 corner 
blocks of 4, 2 marginal blocks of 6, 1/- 2 blocks of 6, Bechuanaland Protectorate 1897- 
1902 inch 3d., 2 blocks of 6, 6d. 2 blocks of 6, etc., K.E.VII various blocks, also K.G.V 
Id. block of 18, etc., very good lot for the specialist ♦ Approx. 400 £75 S180

434 ★  O Collection on leaves with 1885 to 1/-, 1887 to 10/- o.g., 1888 (Aug.) Surchs. inch 1/- o.g.
and used, 1888 (Dec.) Id. on 3d., Protectorate issues with Id. double (S.G. 43a), fine
used, values to 1/-, etc., also P.D’s with S.G. D7b and D8b, o.g., condition varied 110 £35 S84

435 i t  El O.g. collection from K.G.V through to Q.E.II with K.G.VI to 10/- inch Silver Wedding,
Q.E.II to 10/-, Decimal Surchs. to lr., Decimal issues probably complete inch 2 F.D.C’s, 
also P.D’s, etc. 257 £17 S41

435 s  ]887, Id. to £5 ovpt. ‘ Specimen ’ (S.G. 10-20s), good colour, faint tones, o.g., scarce set
(Plate 11) £2° S48

437 dr 1887 £1 (S G 20), good colour, slight diagonal crease, fine, large part o.g., rare (Plate
n )  ’ £40 S96

438 dr 1887 £5 (S G. 21) fine example of this rarity, few uneven perfs. at top, fresh o.g. (Plate
^  n )  ’ £150 S360

439 i t  1888 (Aug.) 5/- (S.G. 54), fresh and fine, large part o.g. (Plate 11) £45 $108
440 [x] 1891-94,4d., bisected vertically and tied to local cover by circular PALAPYE STATION

22 NO 99 cancellation, authorization initials of the Post Master (the piece bearing the
stamp has been neatly cut out and carefully replaced), superb and scarce (Plate 14) £50 $120

441 dr 1914-24 Waterlow, 2/6d. ‘ re-entry ’ (S.G. 83a), well centred, lightly mounted example of
this rarity from the ‘ Lord Talbot de Malahtde ’ collection, superb o.g. (Plate 12) £100 $240

442 -A- Ditto 2/6d. ‘ ovpt. double, one albino ’ (S.G. 83b), fine example of this variety, lightly
mounted, superb o.g., R.P.S. Cert. (1969), Ex Brownlow (Plate 12) £40 $96

442 a,  1914-24 De la Rue 5/- (S.G. 87) corner block of four, superb o.g., beautiful block
(Plate 13) 4 £S0 5,20
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444 -fa 1961, lr. on 10/-Type I (S.G. 167), unmounted o.g. (Plate 12) £65 S156
445 y  1961, lr. on 10/-, Type I (S.G. 167), fresh, hinged o.g. (Plate 12) £60 $144
446 1961, lr. on 10/-, Type I (S.G. 167) similar example (Plate 12) £60 $144
447 C 1961, lr. on 10/-, Type I (S.G. 167) superb used (Plate 12) £35 $84

Bermuda
448 Z  A fine K.G.VT and Q.E.n. collection on leaves, mostly o.g., with K.G.VI to £1 with

shades and printing, Q.E.II to £1, Commems., wmks., etc., also a Scout F.D.C. 196 £27 $65
449 O Z  Extensive ‘ Postmarks ’ collection in loose-leaf album, early to modem with a fine section

of Q.V. numerals incl. coloured, between 1 and 16 ; later Sub-P.O’s with Devonshire 
South, Flatts, Hamilton, Ireland Island, St. Georges, Warwick etc., also ‘ Ludington’s ’ 
book of pmks. Items Over 300 £35 $84

Biafra
450 -jc Range on leaves, incl. ovpts. set, set of 14 to £1, Charity sets and an F.D.C., etc., o.g. 36 £14 $34

British Guiana
451 -Jc Z  O.g. collection on leaves from K.G.V through to and incl. Independence issues, with

K.G.VI to S3 incl. shades and perfs., good range of Q.E.II to $2 with shades, Guiana
ovpts. Independence to S5 with types and wmks., later issues incl. F.D.C’s 180 £24 $58

British Honduras
452 -fa Z  Collection of K.G.V through to modern on leaves, with K.G.V ‘ War Tax,’ K.G.VI to

S5, incl. Silver Wedding, similar Q.E.II incl. blocks, Commems.. F.D.C’s etc., mostly
fine o.g. 228 £14 $34

453 i c  1962 10c. Bird * blue om itted' (S.G. 207a), one of the most pronounced Q.E.II varieties,
superb unmounted o.g. (Plate 12) £30 $72

454 O  Z  ‘ Postmarks ’ : Attractive collection well written-up in loose-leaf album, with four
early covers, early numerals with ‘ A06,’ * O,’ ‘ C,’ ‘ K65 ’ ; Sub-P.O’s incl. All Pines,
Caledonia, Corosal, Hopkins, Orange Walk, good section of Belize, O.H.M.S. covers
etc., very good lot Items Over 280 £20 $48

British Solomon Islands
455 -fa K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI first set to 10/- with shades, Silver

Wedding ; Q.E.II first set to £1 with shades, second Defs. to £1, Decimal Surchs. and
latest Pictorials to S2, also P.D’s, all fresh o.g. 173 £22 $53

Brunei
456 ~k Z  The o.g. collection on leaves with K.G.V period to SI, K.G.VI to $10, later to $5 with

shades, later with Commems. and F.D.C’s and a few Jap. Occs., etc., useful lot 155 £12 $29

Burma
457 ic  The o.g. collection on leaves with ovpts. on K.G.V India to 5r., Admin, set to 10r.,

other complete sets incl. ovpts., Pictorials and Commems., modern issues fairly complete,
also Officials to lOr. and a few Jap. Occs., etc. 277 £14 $34

Canada
458 -fc Z  O.g. collection in loose-leaf album, with a good range of K.G.V, virtually complete

collections of K.G.VI and Q.E.II with sets to SI, coils, shades and Commems., Special 
Delivery, Postage Dues, Officials incl. O.H.M.S. to 50c., ‘ G ’ ovpts. ditto and booklet 
panes, etc., attractively presented Few Hundreds £90 $216

25



Friday, 22nd September, 1972

Canada — continued
Estimated Value
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459 O 1868-71 6c. watermarked (A/) ILL (5) (S.G. 59a), perfs. short at top right and slight
creases, light cancel (Plate 11) £26 S62

460 O Ditto, 12^c. watermarked CL (UTHA) inverted (S.G. 61b), light cancel, fine (Plate 11) £30 S72
461 'A" 1898 Imperial Penny Postage, 2c. blue ‘ imperf p a ir’ (S.G. 168a), the rare imperf. pair

from upper right corner of sheet, red printing misplaced, superb, ungummed (Plate 12)
2 £35 S84

Cayman Islands
462 -fa K] O.g. collection from K.G.V to Q.E.II, with a useful selection of K.G.V Defs. and

Pictorials, K.G.VI to 10/- with perfs. and shades, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to £1, Com­
ments., and an F.D.C., Decimal Surchs. to $2 200 £24 S58

463 O El Collection of ‘ Postmarks ’ in loose-leaf album, commencing with 1908 stamp shortage
‘ id .’ cover, 1913 3d. on piece with West Bay boxed rural mark ; later ranges of Sub
P. O’s inch Boddentown, Cayman Brae, Georgetown types, O.H.M.S. Posts and Tele­
graphs, Officials Paid etc., also ‘ The Cayman Islands ’ by Armstrong, and that by
Melville Items 87 £30 S72

Ceylon
464 -jVr K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves in envelope, with a useful display of K.G.V Def.

shades, Pictorials to lr., K.G.VI with shades and perfs., and a fairly complete range of
Q. E.II Few Hundreds £10 $24

Cook Islands
465 -jkr Kl A very comprehensive collection of mainly o.g. on leaves from late K.G.V period

through to Q.E.H, being a virtually complete collection of this period, inch Airmail
ovpts. to £1, Comment, sets inch min. sheets and some F.D.C’s, etc., a good lot 217 £22 S53

Cyprus
466 K.G.V through to Republic issues in Ring album, mostly fine o.g., K.G.VI with shades 

to £1 inch Silver Wedding, Q.E.II first set to £1, Republic ovpt. ditto, later issues to £1
with Comments., and a few F.D.C’s, min. sheets, etc., very good lot 258 £45 $108

467 i c  A fine middle to modern collection in S.G. special album, inch 1904 to 45 pi., 1912 to
12 pi., 1921 to 9 pi. and 45 pi., 1924 to 18 pi., 1928 Anniv. to 45 pi. ; K.G.VI to £1,
Q.E.II ditto, o.g. or large part o.g., a good lot 190 £40 $96

Dominica
468 El O.g. K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves, inch K.G.VI to 10/- with shades, set to $2.40,

Q.E.II ditto, inch Commems. and one or two F.D.C’s 197 £15 $36

Falkland Islands
469 E  K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection, mostly o.g. on leaves, inch Silver Wedding £1, last

K G VI Defs. to £1, Q.E.II sets to £1, Commems. and some F.D.C’s, also a good range of
Deps. 230 £32 $77

470 1933 Centenary, Id. to 20/- (S.G. 127-138), very fresh set of 12, fresh and fine, large part
o.g. (Plate 12) ' 12 £175 $420

471 ~k Ditto, 5/- black and yellow-orange (S.G. 136a) rare shade, superb o.g., B.P.A. Cert.
(1969) (Plate 12) £110 $264

Fiji
472 ~k El K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI Defs. with shades, Silver Wedding,

Q.E.II sets to £1 with shades and wmks., the Q.E.II issues being probably complete,
majority fine o.g., also a few F.D.C’s 206 £20 $48

473 El ‘ O.H.M.S.’ Government Frank, a front sent from the Government Printing Office
dated 31/10/1884 with Suva No. NO 1 1884 cancellation (Plate 14) £25 $60
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Gambia
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U.S.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

474 i r  ’■£ Modem collection on leaves with K.G.VI to JO/- with shades, Silver Wedding £1, Q.E.II
first set to £1, later issues inch Birds to £1, Independence ovpts. ; first Independent
Birds set to £1, Comments, and a few F.D.C’s, good lot 140 £14 $34

Gibraltar
475 Early to modem collection on Gibbons special leaves, with a useful selection of Q.V. 

values to 2p., Edwards inch 1903 fresh o.g. to 8/-, 1904-11 inch the scarce 6d. dull and 
bright purple, 2/-, 4/-, 8/-, K.G.V inch 1912 £1, lower values to 10/-, K.G.VI 1938-51 to 
£1 inch the rare 2d. perf. 131 wmk. sideways (S.G. 124ab), Silver Wedding £1, Q.E.II
1953 and 1960 sets to £1, etc., o.g. or part o.g. (Plate 14) 173 £100 $240

476 -fa K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves with K.G.VI to 10/- with shades and perfs.,
Silver Wedding £1, Q.E.II first and second sets to £1, later with Comments., Ship set to
£1, and a few F.D.C’s, etc., a good lot and would make a fine basis for a country collec- ,
tion 196 £33 $79

477 -fa 1950 New Constitution, 6d. ‘ ovpt. double ’ (S.G. 142 var.), fresh, one toned perf., superb
o.g., R.P.S. Cert. (Plate 12) £25 $60

Gilbert & Ellice Islands
478 ~k Collection of K.G.VI and Q.E.IL on leaves, with K.G.VI to 5/- duplicated with shades,

Silver Wedding £1, fairly complete range of Q.E.II to £1 and S2, also P.D’s, majority
fine o.g. 184 £18 $43

Great Britain
479 ic  1913 10/- (S.G. 402), good colour, slight corner crease and a few short perfs., large part

o.g. (Plate 12) £30 $72
480 P Jersey : 1943 Id. to 3d., set of 6 ‘ De-luxe’ proofs in issued colours £75 $180

Grenada
481 -fa 21 Collection of K.G.VI and Q.E.II on leaves, mostly fine o.g., inch K.G.VI to 5/- with

shades, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II virtually complete through to 1968-69 Pictorials to $5,
also P.D’s and one or two F.D.C’s 263 £13 $31

482 G 13 Collection of ‘ Postmarks ’ early to modern in loose-leaf album, with 1849 c.d.s. cover,
early types of c.d.s. in black and blue ; Numeral in circle from ‘ A ’ — ‘ F,’ first type, 
ditto 2nd type with ‘ D ’ in blue on p.c., later ranges of Sub-P.O. c.d.s. etc., a good lot

Items Over 300 £35 $84

Hong Kong
483 i t  13 K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI to $10 inch colours and shades,

Silver Wedding and other Comments., Q.E.II a virtually complete collection through to
1968, also Postage Dues, and 2 F.D.C’s, majority fine o.g. 245 £12 $29

India
484 ★  Q Extensive collection in Favourite album, which has won Bronze Awards in America

(certificates enclosed), attractively written-up inch 1852 Scinde Dawk la. white, 1854 la.
(7). la. (2), 2a. (4) and 4a. cut square on cover, good mint and used range of later Queens 
to 3r., 5r., o.g., also used, K.E.VII with values to 3r., 5r. o.g., K.G.V inch 1911-12 15r. 
o.g., 1926 to 25r. used, Mount Everest Expedition labels inch on cover, mint and used 
Commem. sets, K.G.VI issues, Officials inch mint values to 10r., also used to 10r., C.E.F. 
and I.E.F. etc., varied condition but a very interesting collection Many Hundreds £100 $240

485 O 1852 ‘ Scinde Dawk ’ Id. white (S.G. SI), sharp embossing, good to large margins, on
piece to which it may not belong, two heavy horiz. creases, slight toning around edges
but a fair example of this rarity (Cal. £110) £18 $43
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486 O 1854 la. Die II, stone C, 4 used examples in varying shades, each with good to large
margins (Cat. £45) 4 £2o S48

^  O 1854 la. Die II, stone C, 4 examples, good to large margins, various cancels, papers toned
and one with bottom tear, otherwise fine (Cat. £48) 4 £20 S48

488 O 1854 %a. Die II, stone C, 3 fine examples showing eye and hair retouches, one stamp
creased but otherwise fine with good margins, used varieties are scarce on this printing 3 £18 S43

489 O 1854 la. Die II, stone C, ‘ Pluck ’ print, 2 examples, one apparently unused, also the eye
retouch, and a worn plate printing, good margins, a few faults 4 £20 S48

490 O 1854 la. Die III, stone D, 3 examples in pale blue and 2 in dark blue shades, large
margins, various cancels, 3 with slight tears but all of good appearance (Cat. £24) 5 £10 S24

491 O 1854 Ja. Die III, stone D, an exceptional range of shades and pmks., one with C16 of
Seringapalan in blue, ample to large margins, a few minor faults 7 £20 S48

492 O 1854 la. Die III, stone D, 2 examples showing the Chignon retouches, also another with
hair retouch, large margins, one slightly stained, generally fine 3 £12 S29

493 O 1854 la. Die III, stone D, seven superb large-margined copies in the greenish-blue
shade group, one cancelled in blue, very fine for this scarce printing 7 £36 S87

494 O 1854 la. Die III, stone D, 3 greenish-blue shades with various cancels, one showing
‘ worn plate,’ slight staining otherwise fine 3 £20 S48

495 O 1854 la. Die I, stone A, 15 examples in the deep red shade, various cancels, ample to large
margins, a few faults but mostly very fine (Cat. £60) 15 £25 $60

496 O 1854 la. Die I, stone A, 5 pairs and 4 singles in red shades, clear to very wide margins,
mostly diamond of dots cancels, condition varied but some exceptional included 14 £26 S62

497 O 1854 la. Die I, stone B, 9 examples in deep red shades, some with enormous margins,
one with printing variety, well above average and lightly cancelled (Cat. £36 + )  9 £18 S43

498 O 1854 la. Die II, stone C, 9 fine copies inch a pair, all good margins, a few faults 9 £16 $38
499 -fa 1854 la. Die II, stone D, 8 unused shades of red, trifling staining on some, one with

scarce lobe of chignon missing (smudged transfer position 49 on sheet), condition varied
and a few faults 8 £25 560

500 O 18541 a. Die II, stone D, a fine selection of 11 shades, all lightly cancelled, a few faults but
mostly fine with large margins 11 £20 $48

501 O 1854 la. Die II, stone D, 12 ‘ dull red ’ shades, fine to superb with useful pmks., inch 2
pairs, one with eye and hairlines redrawn 12 £22 $53

502 O 1854 la. Die III, pointed bust, 6 very fine examples, mostly diff. cancels, one in deep blue
and another could be pin perf’d., a few faults 6 £60 $144

503 O 1854 la. Die III, 3 good used shades, good to large margins, some slight staining, a few
faults otherwise fine 3 £30 $72

504 O 1854 la. Die III, 5 examples, good margins, one torn and another with vert, crease, slight
stainings, generally above average, scarce 5 £36 $87

505 O 1854 la. Die III, 2 examples, one marginal with London c.d.s. of arrival in red, stamp
close at top, the other with regular margins all round 2 £15 $36

506 O 1854 4a. first printing, Die I Frame I, dull red, paper slightly toned, cut square with clear
margins all round (Plate 14) £20 $48

507 O 1854 4a. second printing, Head Die II Frame Die I, rare reconstructed sheet of 12, all cut
square, some fine copies, a few frames are touched and some with faults but an excep­
tional reconstruction, ex Desai (Plate 15) 12 £200 $480

508 O 1854 4a. second printing, Head Die II Frame Die I, two cut square examples in slightly
difT shades, one showing misplaced head on slightly toned paper, horiz. crease, the
other with cleaned m/s. but good margins, both with small faults (Cat. £70) 2 £22 $53

509 O 1854 4a., second printing, Head Die II Frame Die I, 2 examples showing the head re­
touched and plate wear, cut square with touched to clear margins, small faults inch one
creased ~

510 O 1854 4a second printing, Head Die II, Frame Die 1,2 cut-square shades, one with profile
U rlanr of Dmk the other in a deep red shade with frame and head retouched, touched to

clear margins, a few small faults 2 £18 *13
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India — continued
Estimated Value 

u.s.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

511 O 1854 4a. third printing, Head Die H, Frame Die I, the scarce printing (138, 960 issued),
2 examples, diff. shades, a few faults but with clear to good margins and above average
{Cat. £200) (Plate 14) 2 £50 S120

512 NO LOT.
513 O 12 1854 4a. fourth printing, Head Die III Frame Die II, (very rare as estimated only 5,000

issued,) cut-square copy (comers clipped) on cover to London, cut-square example used 
at Tranquebar in blue (comers clipped), and a cut square copy (small piece cut out at 
bottom left not touching design), a few small faults, scarce trio (Plate 14) 3 £90 S216

514 O 1854 4a., fourth printing, Head Die III Frame Die II, good cut-square examples in 2 diff.
shades, one with scissor cut in margin at top left but well clear of frame, other frame
touched at top, small surface abrasion and other slight faults, fine 2 £18 $43

515 0  1854 4a. fourth printing, Head Die III Frame Die II, 5 cut-square singles with cancels of
Bombay, Sholapur and Lahore, some faults inch creases but all good colour, also a
rebacked pair {Cat. min. £245) 5 £45 $108

516 O 1854 4a. fifth printing, Head Die III Frame Die II, medium setting, 4 cut square examples,
margins touched to clear, diff. types of cancels, one with marginal scissor cut just touch­
ing frame, slight staining and small faults but good examples {Cat. £160) (Plate 14) 4 £40 $96

517 0  1854 4a. fifth printing, Head Die III, Frame Die H, a fine-looking pair, Fyzabad cancel in
blue, paper mellowed and slight faults inch pinhole between and crease, scarce {Cat.
£120) (Plate 14) 2 £30 $72

518 O 1854 4a. fifth printing, Head Die III, Frame Die II, used pair with good to large margins,
vert, crease and thinning, other minor faults, rather heavy, smudged Bombay cancel
{Cat. £120) 2 £20 $48

519 O 1854 4a. Head Die III, Frame Die II. cut to shape, exceptional colour, ‘ B147 ’ cancel,
R.P.S. Cert. (1968) £12 $29

Ireland
520 A" 23 Collection on leaves with a fine range of early Defs. and Comments., inch scarce values

and sets, ‘ St. Patrick ’ high values to 10/- with shades and papers, booklet panes, later 
issues with a fair measure of completeness inch Commem. F.D.C’s, etc., rest fine o.g.

Over 300 £60 $144
521 O 1922 Dollard, 2/6d., 5/-, 10/- (S.G. 17, 19, 21), 10/- above average used, 2/6d. and 5/-

part o.g., few small faults £30 £72
522 i f  1922-23 2/6d., 5/-, 10/- (S.G. 64-66), fresh, rather heavy hinge remainders and thins on

the 2/6d. and 5/-, o.g. £20 $48
523 O 1922-35 2d. Perf. 15 x  imperf. (S.G. 74b), fine used with ‘ Loc Garman ’ c.d.s. of

15/4/1936 (Plate 12) £70 $168
524 i f  1925-28 ‘ Narrow Date ’ 10/-, marginal block of 4, inch the * Runnals' re-entry (Row

6/1), fresh and fine, large part o.g., rare block (Plate 13) 4 £385 $924
525 i f  1925-28 Wide Date, 5/- ‘ inverted T,' marginal example of this variety of which it is

stated only five exist, marginal pencil mark at bottom, fresh, part o.g. (Plate 12) £140 $336
526 A- O 1935 Re-engraved 2/6d., 5/-, 10/- (S.G. 99-101), 2/6d. o.g., others above average used £30 $72
527 i f  1940-68 5/- (S.G. 124), o.g. marginal pair inch one with the ‘ line ’ flaw 2 £5 $12

Jamaica (see lots 1 — 247, Thursday 21 September)

Kenya
528 i f  1935-36, 1c. to £1, o.g., also used to 10/-, 1938-54 20 values to £1 in o.g. blocks of 4,

fine o.g., also a few used inch the £1 112 £18 $43
529 -k Ditto, 3/- Perf. 13 X 12 (S.G. 120a), fresh example of this rarity, horizontal (basically

gum) crease, fine o.g., B.P.A. Cert. (1953) (Plate 12) £100 $240
530 i f  1938-51, id. to £1, 22 values to £1 (2 shades) in fresh o.g. blocks of 4, also used to £1

and Id. * Die B ’ in pane of 60, mostly fine £20 $48
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Kuwait
t Estimated Value

Lot u . s .
STERLING DOLLARS

531 it  Collection on leaves with 1923 values to 10r„ 1939 to 15r., 1945 to 14a., ovpts. on
K.G.VI an  ̂ Q.E.U G.B. virtually complete with sets to 10r., modern incl. sets, and
Officials, etc., majoiity fresh o.g. 229 £34 S82

Leeward Islands
532 i t  1938-51 £1 ‘ wink, sideways ’ (S.G. 114 ac), marginal with plate number, fresh and fine

o.g., rare (Plate 12) £200 S480

Malaya
533 it  Extensive one-volume collection of primarily K.G.VI and Q.E.II issues, being a virtually

complete basic collection, replete with sets to $5, Commems., etc., majority superb o.g.,
very good lot Few Hundreds £55 SI32

534 i t  K.G.VI range with Straits 50c., SI, S2, S5, in o.g. blocks of 4, various B.M.A. ovpts.,
Singapore $2 in block of 4 ; also Kuwait K.G.VI to 5r. on 5/- in blocks of 4, 2 used,
mostly o.g. 100 £8 S19

Malta
535 i t  O Q.V. range from 1878-1902 incl. Ad. shades (S.G. 15-17), 1885-86 to 5/-, 1899 to 10/-

(latter o.g. and used), 1902 Id. Surch. with error etc., mixed condition 35 £14 S34
536 i t  Range on leaves with 1903-11 values to 1/-, 1914-22 5/-, 1921-22 id . to 6d. in blocks of 4,

1922 Self Govt., MCA 2/6d. and 5/- ; 1926 Postage ovpt. to 10/- (a few low values 
toned), also multiples incl. 2/- pair, 2/6d. and 5/- blocks of 4, 1928 Air 6d. block of 4, 
and 1930 to 10/-, etc., a few used, mostly o.g. 102 £30 S72

537 i t  Range of K.G.VI, with 1938-43 to 10/- in blocks of 4, Self Govt, ovpts. ditto ; also 1950
Visit and 1954 Dogma in blocks of 4, also various used 264 £25 S60

538 i t  El Collection in Ring-album of middle to modem, with useful early Defs., K.G.VI unovpt’d.
and ovpt’d. sets to 10/- ; Q.E.II with first Def. set to £1, scarce early Commems., both
o.g. and F.D.C’s, later issues with a fair measure of completeness Few Hundreds £55 S132

539 i t  Middle to modern collection in Gibbons special album, incl. 1926,1928 and 1930 to 10/-,
K.G.VI unovpt’d. and ovpt’d. sets to 10/-, Silver Wedding £1, Q.E.II to £1 incl. 1956
set, later to £1 and New Issues, mostly fine o.g. Approx. 250 £60 S144

540 (HI G.B. Used in Malta : 1877 EL to Lyon with 2Ad. rosy mauve, beautifully tied by JA
7/‘ A25 ’ duplex £10 S24

541 1860-63 Blued paper, Ad. (S.G. 1), fresh and well centred, few perfs. a trifle short, fine
o.g. (Plate 11) £100 S240

542 i t  Ad. (S.G. 1), good colour, faint thin, fresh part o.g. (Plate 11) £50 S120
543 i t  1860-63 White paper, Ad. pale buff (S.G. 2), good colour, one toned perf., fresh unused,

B .P .A . Cert. (1951) (Plate 11) £25 S60
544 .x. _  Jd brown-orange (S.G. 3), pair in a beautiful shade, few perfs. split, superb o.g.

(Plate 11) 2 *70 S168
545 ^  _  id. brown-orange (S.G. 3), very fresh, light crease in top margin, fine o.g. (Plate 11) £30 S72
546 i r  _  Id two difF shades from clean and muddy prints, few perf. faults, fine unused, also

| used (torn) 3 £20 $48
547 jl. _  buff (S.G. 4), fresh, few shortish perfs., fine unused (Plate 11) £25 S60
548 -A- 1863-67 Ad., the three shades (S.G. 5-7), each quite fresh but with faults, unused or part

o.g. {Cat. 191) 3 £15 S36
54Q a , _  Id buff (S G 5) fresh pair, one lightly toned perf., very fine, large part o.g. (Plate 11)

*  2 £22 S53
550 i t  1868-71, Ad. brown-buff and yellow-orange shades (S.G. 8-9), both good colour, few

small faults, part o.g./unused, both signed A. Dietta 2 £14 $34
551 i t  1870-78 Ad., the five shades (S.G. 10-14), some faults but ‘ golden-yellow ’ (S.G. 12) of

particularly good colour, unused or part o.g. 5 £25 $60
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Estimated Value 

u.s.
Lot STERLING DOLLARS

552 -*• 1886, 5/- (S.G. 30) scarce block of 4, superb o.g. (Plate 13) 4 £30 $72
553 if 1899-1901, jd. (both shades), 41d., 5d., 2/6d. (S.G. 31-34), each in a very fresh and fine

o.g. block of 4 ; also 1902 Surch., both shades (S.G. 36, 37) in blocks of 4, also block of 
4 S.G. 36, inch the ‘ PNNEY' variety, o.g. 32 £18 $43

554 — 10/-(S.G. 35) block of 4, superb o.g., rare (Plate 13) 4 £30 $72
555 i f  1903-04, Id. to 1/- (S.G. 38-44) in fresh o.g. blocks of 4 £28 $67
556 i t  O 1903-04 and 1904-11, to 1/- and 5/- respectively, complete with shades, also duplicate

high values used, condition varied 49 £18 $43
557 it 1904-11, id . to 5/- (S.G. betw. 45-63), 13 values in very fresh and fine o.g. blocks of 4,

inch both colours of the 41d. and 5d., 2d. purple and grey, 1/- grey and violet, etc.
(Plate 13) 52 £30 $72

558 it 1914-22, id . to 5/- (S.G. 69-88), complete o.g. or part o.g., 2/- used, 1914-15 4d. and 5d.
o.g., 4d. two used, War Tax pair 28 £18 $43

559 1919-20 2/6d. both shades (S.G. 94,95), fresh, o.g. 2 £10 $24
560 if — 10/- (S.G. 96), good colour and centring, fresh large part o.g. (Plate 12) £175 $420
561 i f  1921-22 id. to 2/- (S.G. 97-103), fresh, 2/- unmounted o.g. £15 $36
562 i f  — 2/- (S.G. 103) fresh block of 4, hinge remainder and a few split perfs., superb, large

part o.g. (Plate 13) 4 £80 $192
563 if — 10/- (S.G. 104) very rare block of 4, fresh, superb o.g. (Plate 13) 4 £150 $360
564 i f  — 10/- (S.G. 104) marginal pair, centred to left, superb o.g. (Plate 12) 2 £70 $168
565 i f  — 10/- (S.G. 104), centred to top right, fresh o.g. (Plate 12) £35 $84
566 i f  1922 Self Govt., Crown CC, 10/- (S.G. 105), block of 4, superb o.g. (Plate 13) 4 £150 $360
567 i f  — 10/- (S.G. 105), fine o.g. (Plate 12) £25 $60
568 i t  1922 Self Gov’t. Crown CA Id. to 5/- (S.G. 106-113), fresh, o.g. or large part o.g., 2/- has

thin 8 £25 $60
569 *  1922 Self Gov’t., Script CA, id. to 10/-(S.G. 114-121), fresh o.g. or large part o.g. 8 £15 $36
570 i f  1922-26 id . to £1 (S.G. 123-139), fresh set with shades, also id. War Tax, o.g. or large

part o.g. 26 £14 $34
571 i f  — id . to £1 (S.G. betw. 123-140), 19 values or shades, fresh o.g. £15 $36
572 i f  — £1 both shades (S.G. 139, 140), very fine o.g. 2 £20 $48
573 i f  1926 ‘ Postage ovpt.’, id . to 10/- (S.G. 143-156), set of 14, fine o.g. 14 £8 $19
574 i f  1930 ‘ Postage and Revenue,’ id . to 10/- (S.G. 193-209), fresh set, fine o.g. ■ £12 $29

Mauritius
575 if K  K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.V to lr. with shades, K.G.VI to lOr.

inch Silver Wedding, Q.E.II reasonably complete, also a few F.D.C’s, Express Delivery
and P.D’s, mostly fine o.g. 287 £19 $46

576 i f  1965 Birds, 2c. ‘ grey (leg) omitted ’ (S.G. 317Ea), superb unmounted o.g. (Plate 12) £20 $48
577 i f  Ditto, lr. ‘ light grey omitted’ (S.G. 328Eb), superb unmounted o.g. (Plate 12) £20 $48

Montserrat
578 i f  The o.g. collection of late K.G.V to Q.E.II issues on leaves, inch Tercentenary to 1/-,

K.G.VI to 2/6d. with shades, set to $4.80, Q.E.II to $4.80 with both types, good range of
Commons., Fruit set to $4.80, and Decimal Surch. set to $5, fine o.g. 156 £22 $53

579 i f  1876 Id. ‘ inverted S '  (S.G. lb), above average example of this rarity, perfs. a little
rough in places, fresh part o.g. (Plate 11) £30 $72
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Morocco Agencies
Estimated Value

Lot u-s-STERLING DOLLARS

580 k  Extensive Edward to Q.E.II collection, with part and complete sets to the highest values,
fair measure of completeness, also Muscat, Qatar, etc., with sets, all fresh o.g.

Few Hundreds £36 S87
581 k  Tangier : 1957 ‘ Hyphen omitted' 2/6d., 5/-, 10/- (S.G. 340-342a), each in a positional

comer block with one stamp having the variety, o.g., R.P.S. Certs. (1970) 12 £60 S144

Nauru
582 k  Range on leaves with 1916 on G.B. values to 1/-, 1924-48 to 10/- with shades and papers,

later inch scarcer Commems. and Republic ovpts., also an F.D.C. 85 £20 S48

New Republic
583 K! New Republic, 1888 (1 June), scarce cover from Postmaster-General at Vryheid (Zulu-

land) to Holland, franked by 1886-87 2d. violet on blue granite paper, Perf. 114 (S.G. 28), 
dated 4 JAN ’87, in combination with Transvaal 1883 re-issue Id. black (S.G. 171), (2) 
and 3d. pale red (S.G. 173) (2), all well tied by oval VRYHEID strikes of 1 JUN ’88, 
backstamped Dundee, Natal, Durban, London and Dutch arrival, also violet seal strike 
oftheP.M.G.thestampsandcoverhavefauItsbutitisamostattractiveitem (Plate 12) £260 S624

New Zealand
584 13 An extensive collection from 1919 Victory issues through to modern in Ring album,

with a fair measure of completeness on the K.G.VI and Q.E.II issues, particularly strong 
in Defs. with complete sets, and Health issues, etc., inch min. sheets, also a few F.D.C's, 
majority fine o.g., a good clean lot Few Hundreds £55 S132

585 k  1931-39, 35 /-(S.G. 544s), extremely fresh, well centred, fine, large part o.g. (Plate 13) £150 S360

New Zealand — Niue
586 k  Range from 1903 (Feb.), inch 1/- both shades, 1917 (Aug.) 3d. Perf. 14 x 131, 1917-21

2ld., 3d., 6d. and 1/- in pairs with mixed perfs., 1927 both 2/-, 1931 to £1,1941-67 Wmk.
Multiple ditto, condition varied, good lot 104 £40 S96

587 k  1902 (Jan.), Id. (S.G. 1), fresh and very fine unused (Front Cover) £30 S72
588 k  1902 (April), Id. ‘ mixed perfs.' (S.G. 6), vert, marginal pair well illustrating the variety,

fine o.g. (Plate 11) 2 £20 S48
589 k  1902 (May), Id., fresh blocks of 4, 6 and 9 with varieties inch S.G. 9b, c and d, fine 19 £10 S24
590 k  Ditto, Id. ‘ mixed perfs.' (S.G. 12), large example, fresh o.g. (Plate 11) £15 $36
591 k  1902 range of the April and May issues with varieties, incl. 2id. ‘ no stop,’ -id. inverted

(small fault), type varieties on the Id., with spacings, ‘ no stop,’ etc., unused or o.g. 29 £20 S48
592 k  1917 (Aug.), 3d. vert, pair with perf. combination (S.G. 22c), fresh o.g. (Plate 11) 2 £18 $43
593 k  1918-23 2/6d. to £1 (S.G. 32-37), fresh set with both 2/6d. and 5/-, £1 has thin otherwise

fine o.g. £26 $62
594 k  1932 2id. centre inverted' (S.G. 58 var.), bottom right corner pair, unmounted o.g.

(Plate 11) 2 £30 $72
595 k  1935 Jubilee 2id. ‘ imperf between vert, pair' (S.G. 70b), fresh, tiny gum tone and slight

gum disturbance, o.g. (Plate 11) 2 £26 $62
596 k  1941-67 single wmk., 2/6d. to £1 (S.G. 79-82), fresh, large part o.g. £26 $62

New Zealand — Penrhyn Island
597 ★  O Collection on leaves with useful Id. Universals inch S.G. 11 A, 13, 1903 to 1/- complete,

1914-15 inch id. both colours, ‘ no stop and Island,’ and vermilion ‘ no stop after 
PENI,’ 1917-20 mixed perf. pairs of the 2id., 3d., 6d. and 1/-, 2id. block of four inch 
‘ no stop,’ 1920 to 1/- etc., condition mixed 64 £30 $72
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Nigeria
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598 ~k O.g. K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.V Pictorials to 2/6d., K.G.VI to 5/-
with shades and peris., Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to £1, Independence incl. Comments, and
P.D’s, etc. 188 £13 $31

Norfolk Island
599 13 Extensive collection on leaves in envelope, with 1947 first colours to 2/- in o.g. singles

and imprint blocks of 4, second colour singles o.g., and later issues virtually complete
o.g., also some F.D.C’s, very good clean lot 275 £38 $91

North Borneo
600 i t  Collection on leaves of middle to modern with * B.M.A.’ ovpts. to $5, Silver Wedding,

Crown Colony ovpt. set to $5, K.G.VI to $10, Q.E.II ditto ; also Sabah ovpts. to $10
and some Jap. Occ., generally fine o.g. 163 £14 $34

Nyasaland
601 if  O Q.V. range on leaves from 1895-1898 with 1895 to £1, 1896 to 5/-, 1897 to £1 o.g., some

with fiscal or Hut Tax cancels, mixed condition 44 £15 $36
602 i f  O Edwardian range with 1903 to £1 o.g. or used, £10 fiscal 1908 to £1 o.g., etc., condition

mixed 44 £35 $84
603 i f  K.G.V on leaves with 1913 to £1 complete with shades, 1921 to 10/-, 1934 to 1/-, 1935

Jubilee, o.g. also used duplicates, condition mixed 58 £30 $72
604 i f  K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves, all fine o.g., with K.G.VI to £1 and 20/- incl.

shades, Id. complete sheets, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to 20/-, Postage ovpts. to £1, and
Pictorial set to £1, fresh 181 £21 $50

605 i f  O 1891-95 Id. to 10/- (S.G. 1-13), complete set of shades with some additional incl. two
each of the 1/-, 2/-, 2/6d., 4/- and 10/-, 3 used, rest o.g. or part o.g., also 1895 Id. on 2d. 
x 2 o.g., condition mixed 28 £14 $34

606 i f  — £2 (S.G. 15), fresh, large part o.g., signed Diena (Plate 13) £30 $72
607 if — £5 (S.G. 16), good colour, one or two peris, fractionally short, fresh large part o.g.,

R.P.S. Cert. (1969) (Plate 13) £60 $144
608 O 1892-93,3/- on 4/- and 4/- on 5/- (S.G. 18, 19) good used 2 £16 $38
609 i f  1896, £1 (S.G. 40), very good colour, well centred for this issue, some irregular peris.,

unused (Plate 13) £30 $72
610 G 1897, £10 (S.G. 52), quite good colour and centring, ironed vertical crease in right

margin, rare used with light ZOMBA ‘ squared circle ’ of MR 10 00 (Cal. £250) (Plate 13) £50 $120
611 *  1903-04, £1 (S.G. 66) fresh, large part o.g. (Plate 14) £20 $48
612 S 1908, £10 ‘ Specimen ’ (S.G. 82S), slight rubbing, fresh, large part o.g. £18 $43
613 i f  — £10 (S.G. 82), good colour and centring, missing perf., small crease and slightly

rubbed, slight soiling, large part o.g., R.P.S. Cert. (1970) (Cat. £900) (Front Cover) £300 $720
614 if 1913-18, £10 (S.G. 99), exceptionally fresh, well centred, large part o.g., rare (Front

Cover) £250 $600

Papua & New Guinea
615 i f  An extensive and virtually complete collection on leaves, with the first set to £1, incl.

shades, some imprint blocks or strips, later with Surchs., Comments, incl. New Con­
stitution, and later with Def. sets complete, and some F.D.C’s, etc., fresh and fine o.g.

Few Hundreds £40 $96

Pitcairn Islands
616 i f  25 Collection on leaves with first set complete to 2/6d., Silver Wedding, Q.E.II first set to

2/6d., later with complete sets incl. Comments., some duplication, and one or two
F.D.C’s 125 £20 $48
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Rhodesia
Estimated Value 

U.S.
L o t STERLING DOLLARS

617 i f  Collection of N. and S. Rhodesia on leaves from K.G.VI to Q.E.II, with N. Rhodesia
K.G.VI to 20/- inch Silver Wedding, Q.E.II with 2 sets to 20/-, P.D’s etc., S. Rhodesia 
with Admiral and three-quarter Portrait K.G.V to l/6d. with shades, Commems., Q.E.II 
with 2 sets to £1 and P.D’s, all fine o.g. 268 £28 S67

618 ic  12 Collection on leaves, inch Independence 2/6d. on cover (with Postage Due paid in
England), Independence ovpts. complete to £1 inch Churchill 5/-, some F.D.C’s 124 £14 S34

619 i f  1965 ‘ Independence,’ 2/6d. ‘ impcrf. pair,' (S.G. 358a), superb unmounted o.g. (Plate 13)
2 £40 S96

Rhodesia & Nyasaland
620 i f  Q.E.II issues apparently complete, with both sets to £1, Commems. inch Kariba Dam

and P.D. set, etc., o.g. 74 £10 S24

St. Helena
621 i f  [2 K.G.V to Q.E.II collection on leaves with K.G.V shades, Centenary to 1/-, K.G.VI

virtually complete with shades, Q.E.II to £1 again virtually complete with Commems.
and one or two F.D.C’s, a good lot 192 £20 S48

622 i f  1908 10/- (S.G. 71), good colour, few irregular perfs., fine o.g. (Plate 13) £20 S48
623 i f  1922-27, £1 (S.G. 96), superb o.g. £25 S60
624 i f  Ditto, 15/-(S.G. 113), well centred, light gum tone, fresh o.g. (Plate 14) £40 $96

St. Kitts — Nevis
625 i f  12 K.G.V to Q.E.II on leaves, all fine o.g., with K.G.V values to 2/-, K.G.VI to 5/-, inch

Silver Wedding and shades, Q.E.II to S5 with shades, Commems. and one or two
F.D.C’s 175 £7 $17

626 O Collection of ‘ Postmarks ’ in loose-leaf album, with an above-average 1817 ‘ Fleuron ’
on EL, G.B. 6d. ‘ A09,’ ‘ A09 ’ on other territories ; later with Sub P.O’s, inch Basse­
terre, Cayon, Old Road etc. Items 96 £25 $60

St. Lucia
627 i f  2  Comprehensive collection of K.G.V through to Q.E.II on leaves, inch K.G.V last

Pictorial set to 10/-, K.G.VI to £1 (Silver Wedding), set to $4.80, Q.E.II virtually
complete with Commems., inch one or two F.D.C’s, P.D’s etc., majority fine o.g. 216 £15 $36

628 12 Crown ‘ PAID AT ST. LUCIA,' very fine on neat envelope to France with St. Lucia
backstamp and numerous transit, m/s ‘ 2/1 ’ (Plate 14) £30 $72

629 O 1882-84 Perf. 14, 1/- (S.G. 29), good used, fresh £12 $29
630 O 1882-86, 6d. (S.G. 35), above average and rare used, light cancel, B.P.A. Cert. (1965)

(Plate 11) f2S S60
631 O Ditto, I/- (S.G. 36), fine used £12 $29
632 i f  1891-92 Id. on half 6d. ‘ thick I with sloping serif’ in pair with normal (S.G. 54, e),

fresh, part o.g. -  £12 $29
633 i f  Fiscal for Postage 1881 1/- ‘ SHILDING ’ variety (S.G. F4b), slight crease, very fresh,

part o.g. (Plate 11) £20 $48
634 O El * Postmarks ’ : Extensive one-volume collection with a very representative showing of

cancels used with types of ‘ A ll ,’ target, early c.d.s. ; Sub-P.O’s with Castries, Sou- 
friere, Lacove, Micoud, later with O.H.M.S. covers, Registered, Paquebot and the 
like Items 142 £20 $48

St. Vincent
635 i f  K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, inch K.G.VI shades. Silver Wedding £1,

Q.E.II to $2.50 with shades, later issues to S5, fine and fresh, o.g. 173 £11 S27
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Estimated Value 
V.S.

Lot STERLING DOLLARS

636 O K i ‘ Postmarks ’ : Attractive collection in ioose-ieaf album commencing with a very fine 
1837 large type ‘ fleuron ' on EL, early cancels on Q.V. incl. Kingston, Calliaqua, Stubbs,I Rabacca, Buccament, Barrouallie etc., various types of A10, St. Vincent c.d.s. in red,
later with Official covers and a fine range of Sub-P.O’s etc. Items 128 £40 $96

Sarawak
637 A- A fine collection on leaves incl. 1928 to $1, 1934 to $10, B.M.A. ovpts. to $4, Crown

Colony ovpts. to $5, Silver Wedding, K.G.VI to $5, Q.E.II ditto 182 £17 $41

Seychelles
638 A" O.g. K.G.VI to Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.V to lr. incl. shades, K.G.VI 

apparently complete with colour changes and Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to 10r., Commems. 
and Surchs., P.D’s and one F.D.C., all fresh and fine, good basis for a ‘ one-country ’ 
collection 203 £20 $48

638A -A O Early to modern coll, in loose-leaf album with 1890 to 96c., 1893 to 1896 Surchs., 1901 
and 1902 ditto, useful Edward VII, K.G.V with shades incl. S.G. 120 control block of 6 
and vals. to 5r., K.G.VI with scarce colours, 1952 18c. Edward’s crown used and a solid 
run of Q.E.n, good basic lot Few Hundreds £55 $132

Sierra Leone
639 -A Comprehensive collection of o.g., with K.G.V values to 2/- with shades, incl. Wilberforce 

to 6d., K.G.VI to £1 with shades, Silver Wedding £1, Q.E.n issues virtually complete to 
£1 incl. Surchs. and various ‘ shapes,’ very good lot 222 £20 $48

640 O IE3 ‘ Postmarks ’ : Attractive two-volume collection of pmks. with a useful selection of 
early B31 and PAID types, Paquebots and other sea mail, O.H.M.S., rural P.O’s from 
Bauya through to Yoyema, etc. Few Hundreds £30 $72

Somaliland
641 A" O ‘ Constant varieties ’ on Q.V. and Edward ovpts., attractive and comprehensive collection 

written-up in loose-leaf album in variety order, with ‘ U * for ‘ O ’ values to 3r., missing 
‘ I ’ in SOMALILAND to 3r., thick ‘ D ’ to lr., ‘ curved ovpt.’ 5r. and numerous others, 
nearly all fine o.g. and many in combination with normals Items 104 £25 $60

642 i t  Collection in stockbook with good ranges of ovpts. with Q.V. ‘ at top ’ to 5r., * at 
bottom ’ to 5r. (2), Edwards to 8a. incl. shades and type varieties, 1904 to 5r., 1905 to 
12a., 1912 to 5r. (2), 1921 to 5r., useful K.G.VI with shades and blocks incl. Silver 
Wedding, Q.E.II to 10/- in imprint strips ; Officials with Edward SERVICE set of 4 in 
blocks of 4, O.H.M.S. with S.G. 012,15 o.g. and specimens to lr., condition mixed but a 
good basis for study Few Hundreds £70 $168

South Africa
643 A- Z  Extensive collection in Ring album, incl. First Issue values with shades, Airmails,

Pictorials in bilingual pairs, later issues with Commems. and Defs. in blocks, minor 
varieties, F.D.C’s, Airletters, Postage Dues and Officials, etc., very good lot

Few Hundreds £28 $67
644 +  1913-22 Id. to £1, one of each value, fresh o.g. or large part o.g. (Plate 14) 14 £60 $144

South West Africa
645 A  M Collection on leaves from 1931, incl. 1931 to 5/-, Air 3d. and 10d., K.G.VI and later 

issues virtually complete, and in bilingual pairs where applicable modem issues incl. 
blocks, also Officials, P.D’s and one or two F.D.C’s, good lot 200 £8 $19
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Sudan
Estimated Value

T U'S*^ ° l  STERLING DOLLARS

646 Modern collection on leaves with Camels to 20p. and 50p. with shades, modern issues
virtually complete incl. both Commems. and Defs., also useful Officials, all fine o.g. 239 £7 S17

Swaziland
647 -he Extensive K.G.V through to Independence collection on leaves in envelope, with K.G.V

to 1/-, K.G.VI to 10/- with numerous shades, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to £1, Decimal 
Surch. to 2r. and later Pictorial sets with Commems,, also P.D’s and a few F.D.C’s, 
mostly fine o.g. 278 £22 S53

648 -he 1934 ‘ Official,’ the very rare unissued set of Id., Id., 2d. and 6d., all corner copies, 
superb and very fresh, Id. with faint gum creasing, unhinged o.g., each stamp 
signed A. Diena and with B.P.A. Cert. (this issue was ovpt'd. at the same time as 
that o f  Basutoland (See lot No. 430) and considerably rarer as it is believed that 
only four sets exist in private hands) (Plate IS) 4 £1,000 S2,400

(Tobago — see lots 248 — 395 Thursday's sale)

Trinidad & Tobago
649 ^  £3 O.g. collection of K.G.V through to modem, with K.G.V to 1/-, Pictorials, K.G.VI to

$4.80, Silver Wedding, Q.E.II incl. Commems., first set to $4.80 with perfs., other
complete sets, also one or other F.D.C’s etc. 199 £16 S38

Tristan da Cunha
650 he Apparently complete collection on leaves through to the Gospel set, inch 1952 to 10/-,

first, second and third Q.E.II sets, booklets, Commems. and one or two F.D.C’s etc., all
fine o.g. 181 £34 S82

Turks & Caicos Islands
651 he IS K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI to 10/- incl. shades and Silver

Wedding, Commems., Q.E.II to £1 incl. Commems. and F.D.C’s, etc., Surchs. to $2,
o.g. 150 £12 $29

Virgin Islands
652 he IS K.G.VI and Q.E.II collection on leaves, with K.G.VI to £1 and Pictorials to $4.80,

Silver Wedding, Q.E.II to $4.80, Decimal Surchs., Commems. and F.D.C’s, etc., a good
lot 143 £18 $43

Zululand
653 S 1888-93 on G.B., 5/- ovpt’d. SPECIMEN in purple (S.G. 1 IS), scarce block of 4, o.g.

(Plate 13) 4 ^4° S96
654 s  — Range of ‘ Specimens’ comprising id. (5), Id. (5), 2d. (6), 2Jd. (6), 3d. (6), 4d. (6),

5d (6) 6d (6), 9d. (6), 1/- (6), some black serifed types but mostly non-serif in purple, 
o.g. ’ £3° S72

g55 *. _  id. to 5/- (S.G. 1-11), set of 11 incl. additional shades, 5/- small mark at bottom, fresh
o.g. or large part o.g. (Plate 14) 17 £40 $96

656 o  — Id to 51- used set with shades, some faults incl. 5/- small thin but still fine (Plate 14)
14 £20 $48
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Zululand — continued
Estimated Value 

v.s.
t-°‘ STERLING DOLLARS

657 k  C 1894 On Natal : 6d. (S.G. 16), o.g. and used, also 1888-93 On Natal id. (S.G. 12), 3 o.g.
and 1 used (slight faults) 6 £7 $17

658 k  1894-96, £1, (S.G. 28), well centred, one or two perfs. a trifle short, fresh large part o.g.
(Plate 11) £30 $72

659 k  O — O.g. and used range to 4/- inch shades, 1/- in used block of 4, 3d. pane of 48 and five
fiscal £5’s 89 £18 $43

660 P Fiscal for Postage : £1 imperf. pair of proofs, slight wrinkles, large part o.g. (Plate 14)
2 £30 $72

661 k  O — 1/- (S.G. 52), fresh o.g., also Id. (S.G. 51) 5 ovpt’d. ‘ Specimen ’ in purple, 3 issued
S stamps used, also Natal Id. (2) with Zululand cancels 12 £15 $36

Zululand — ‘ Covers ’
662 21 1879 ‘ Zulu War ’ cover to I.O.W., England, sent from a Captain in the 60th Rifles,

endorsed as such and with m/s comment ‘ On Active Service,’ sent via Durban where 
franked with Natal 1875 POSTAGE 6d. ‘ ovpt. inverted’ (S.G. 83b), backstamps of 
transit and arrival (Plate 14) £30 $72

663 E3 1888 (August 22) cover to Mrs. Stabb, Pietermaritzburg with G.B. ovpt. Id. (2) neatly
tied by POST OFFICE/ENTONJANENI c.d.s., various transit backstamps (Plate 14) £20 $48

664 3  1888 (September 16), cover from the same correspondence with single Id. tied by
ESHOWE c.d.s., fine £12 $29

665 3  1888 (September 30), similar cover with single Id. tied by POST OFFICE/ENTON­
JANENI c.d.s. £16 $38

666 3  1890 (April 8) cover to London with Id. (8) tied by ESHOWE c.d.s., Natal transit and
London arrival backstamps £20 $48

667 3  1894 (April 25), cover to Natal with ovpt. id . pair tied by rather indistinct WLUNDI
c.d.s. £12 $29

668 3  1894 (May 11), cover to London franked by ovpt. 2Id. together with Natal Fiscal ovpt.
Id. pair (S.G. 51) tied by ESHOWE c.d.s., endorsed in m/s ‘ via Bloemfontein ’ (Plate 14) £18 $43

669 3  1895 (April 2), similar cover to Durban with G.B. ovpt. id. pair tied by NKANDLA
c.d.s., various transits ; also unstamped ‘ O.H.M.S.’ registered cover to Pietermaritz­
burg from Eshowe August 6 1896 Covers 2 £15 $36

670 gj 1896 (September 5), Registered cover to Durban with keyplate 2Id. (4) from Eshowe
and a similar registered cover to Berlin with 6d. and 1/-, fine Covers 2 £12 $29

671 3  1897 (July 9), an apparently commercial cover to London with Id. (3) from Eshowe,
arrival backstamp £12 $29

672 3  1897 (August), cover to a Major serving with the Royal Artillery in Ladysmith, franked
with 3d. pair, arrival backstamps £12 $29

673 3  1897 (December 10), cover to England with 7 keyplate values to 4/- and the rare Natal
Fiscal 1/- (S.G. 52), fine (Plate 15) £20 $48

674 3  1904, G.B. Q.V. id. p.c. ovpt. ZULULAND and apparently used from the Legal
Advisor’s Office with violet cachet, also Natal id. p.c. to Nongoma via Melmoth and a
receipt piece 3 £10 $24

End of second session and this week’s sale

List o f Prices Realised 20p. (Airmail to U.S.A. 50c.)

Please mail bids early in the envelope provided — by Airmail i f  possible.

Printed in G reat Britain by A. H. Dunn (Printers) Limited, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire

37



Conditions of Sale of Stanley Gibbons Auctions Ltd.
subject to which all lots are offered at this auction

NOTICE. Stanley Gibbons Auctions Ltd., the auctioneers, exercise great care to ensure that all statements as 
to cancellation, centring, colour, condition, date of issue or postmark, gum, margins, perforation, paper, printing, 
provenance, quality, sheet position, status, use and watermark in the lot descriptions are reliable and accurate, and 
that each item, unless the contrary is indicated, is genuine and authentic. The statements, however, are not intended 
to be, are not and are not to be taken to be statements of fact or representations of fact. They are statements of 
the opinion oi the auctioneers, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 6 below.

I; The highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser thereof. Each lot is put up subject to any reserve 
price imposed by thc vendor. If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have absolute dis­
cretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell the lot in respect of which the dispute arises.

2. (n)The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absoluic discretion of the auctioneer, and 
he shall have the right to refuse any bid or bids.

(6)The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale if required by the auctioneers give to them the 
name and address of the purchaser and pay to them at their discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If 
the purchaser of any lot fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneers may put up again and re-sell the 
lot ; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the 
first sale shall make good the difference in price and expenses of resale which shall become a debt due from him.

(c)Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent shall be personally liable for 
payment of the purchase price to the auctioneers and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.

3. —(o)The auctioneers reserve the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors 
or omissions in executing instructions to bid.

(6)The auctioneers reserve the right before or during a sale to group together any lots belonging to the same 
vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneers’ absolute discretion and without giving any 
reason in any case.

4. —Each lot shall be at the purchasers’ risk from the fall of the hammer and shall be paid for in full before 
delivery and taken away at his expense by a purchaser in the United Kingdom within seven days of the date of sale 
and by a purchaser overseas within 14 days or such longer time as shall be agreed in writing between the auctioneers 
and the purchaser. If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within the said time such lot may at any time there­
after at the auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or sold privately ; if upon such resale a lower 
price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the 
difference in price and the expenses of resale which shall become a debt due from him.

5. —The auctioneers shall act as agents only and shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.
6. —(a)Each lot shall be put up for sale as exhibited, with all faults and errors of description. Neither the auction­

eers not the vendor shall give any warranty to any purchaser or be liable for any fault or error of description or lack 
of genuineness or authenticity of any lot or item in any lot whether or not exhibited with any certificate of opinion 
or other supporting document or mark.

(^Notwithstanding paragraph (n) of this clause, if after the sale the purchaser of a lot shall prove it to be not 
genuine or not authentic or wrongly described the purchaser shall be at liberty to return the lot provided that he 
within 21 days of the date of the sale gives notice in writing to the auctioneers of intention to question as the case 
may be the genuineness or authenticity or description of the lot and within 14 days after giving such notice (or, in 
exceptional cases, such longer time as in the absolute discretion of the auctioneers they may in writing allow) returns 
to the auctioneers at their salesrooms the lot in the same condition as at the date of sale. The onus of proving a lot 
to be not genuine or not authentic or wrongly described shall lie with the purchaser. Proof of the inability of a recog­
nized expert committee to express a definite opinion shall not discharge such onus. If a lot is sold with a certificate of 
opinion of a recognized expert committee that the lot is genuine or authentic, a subsequent certificate of such com­
mittee that the lot is not genuine or not authentic shall discharge such onus. In the case of conflict of opinion as to 
genuineness or authenticity or description the auctioneers shall have the right to rely on the opinion of an expert
reasonably regarded by them to be a reliable authority.

(c)ir the purchaser of a lot shall discharge the onus in compliance with paragraph (b) of this clause the 
auctioneers shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase price paid by him.

(^Notwithstanding paragraph (c) of this clause no lot may be returned if subsequent to the sale it has been 
immersed in water or treated by any other process unless the auctioneers permission to subject the lot to such immer­
sion or treatment has first been obtained in writing.

(e)A lot listed under "Collections and Various” or a lot stated to comprise or contain a collection, issues or 
undcscribed stamps shall be put up for sale not subject to return and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) 
faults, lack of genuineness and authenticity, and errors of description and number of stamps in the lot, and the pur­
chaser shall have no right to return the lot. „ , , . . . . . . .  r

7. —If a purchaser fails to comply with any condition of sale the damages recoverable by the auctioneers from 
him shall include any loss arising on, and the expenses of, resale.

Special N otice
1. —Each lot is received in these offices for sale subject to the “Conditions of Sale dr Stanley Gibbons Auctions 

Ltd.” and unless the contrary is expressed in writing by the intending Vendor each lot is received in these offices for 
unreserved sale, and will be sold without reserve. Written instructions as to reserves (if any) must reach these offices 
at the latest on the day before the date of the sale, and must be confirmed after receipt of advice note.

2. —It is necessary that correspondence from abroad relating to reserves should be in English and the prices in
Enghshcurrency responsible for the loss of stamps received inadequately mounted or arranged.

4.—Unsold lots which have not been cleared will, after the expiration of si>c months> be sold to defray expenses.
5 —Lots bid on and bought in by Vendor will be regarded as sold and liable for full commission.
6:-Settlcmcnt"s made one month after sale, except when the purchaser resides abroad, when settlement may be 

s l ig h rt^ c la ^ .^ F o ^ aH JeM iW ifiw ^ ^ p re ^ a rf  wrd^should^bc discretion is absolute.

C O L L E C T IO N  O F  LOTS
W ill local c lie n t, pleate note that purchate, to bo collected w ill bo available (com 2 p.tn. on the Mondar ot the week fo llo w in , ,  sale.
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Stanley Gibbons Auctions Ltd.
Drury House, Russell Street, London WC2B 5HD, England 

Telephone: 01-836 7941

LIST OF PRICES REALISED Price 2oP.
fLois not included in this list were unsold) (free to Subscribers)

Sale 5205-06 B r i t i s h  E m p i r e  S a l e  21-22 Septem ber 1972

Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p

1 23 39 1 5 .5 0  76 30 112 15 147 12 .50
2 1 8 .5 0  40 52 77 15 113 17 148 18
3 18 41 W /Drawn 78 15 114 16 149 30
4 18 42 32 79 24 113a 21 150 24
5 1 0 .5 0  43 26 80 8 .5 0  115 15 151 12 .50
6 1 2 .5 0  44 1 6 .5 0  81 17 116 15 152 9 .5 0
7 30 45 1 4 .5 0  82 23 117 22 153 21
8 90 46 32 83 16 118 13 154 16
9 20 47 46 83a 1 2 .5 0  119 *22 155 12 .50

10 1 4 .5 0  48 42 84 34 120 38 156 25
11 23 49 25 85 15 121 7 .5 0  157 30
12 12 50 19 86 46 122 19 158 1 4 .5 0
13 42 51 66 87 60 123 24 159 42
14 52 52 38 88 30 124 22 160 18
15 26 53 34 89 17 125 25 161 19
16 1 5 .5 0  54 44 90 19 126 13 162 26
17 12 55 32 91 17 127 24 163 11 .50
18 23 56 50 92 22 128 50 164 42
19 32 57 60 93 28 129 15 165 17
20 23 59 100 94 38 130 20 166 105
21 32 60 20 95 18 131 62 167 16 .50
22 94 61 9 .5 0  96 27 132 8 .5 0  168 19
23 32 62 28 98 22 133 20 169 21
24 12 .5 0  63 34 99 21 134 13 170 32
26 34 64 30 100 22 135 21 171 52
27 16 65 1 2 .5 0  101 24 136 16 172 52
28 . 18 66 15 102 26 137 19 173 105
29 84 67 40 103 17 138 19 174 28
30 38 68 20 104 10. 50 139 10 .5 0  175 12 .5 0
31 72 69 17 105 44 140 17 176 18
33 21 70 25 106 18 141 12 177 26
34 36 71 14 107 8. 50 142 10 178 42
35 24 72 14 .5 0  108 40 143 21 179 18
36 1 5 .5 0  73 10 .5 0  109 17 144 1 2 .5 0  180 18
37 85 74 26 110 26 145 17 181 52
38 1 4 .5 0  75 62 111 18 146 16 182 32



I

Lot E p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p

183 56 228 14 280 27 330 30 389 22
184 50 229 96 282 21 331 42 390 52
185 18 230 68 283 19 332 85 391 40
186 32 231 1 5 .5 0  284 54 334 8 .5 0  392 100
187 65 232 70 285 42 336 200 393 20
188 21 233 60 286 610 337 32 394 21
189 24 234 36 288 120 338 32 395 27
190 12 235 340 289 46 339 48 396 1800
191 17 236 36 290 23 340 34 397 450
192 50 237 25 291 42 342 76 396a 375
193 25 238 32 292 22 343 30 397a 125
■» 94 18 239 42 293 110 344 160 398 20
195 200 240 16 294 145 345 80 398a 95
196 210 241 20 295 26 346 580 399 280
197 19 242 64 296 26 347 1300 400 110
198 16 243 42 297 26 348 27 400a 44
199 19 244 20 298 25 349 75 401 19
200 46 245 46 299 17 351 40 401a 34
201 28 246 38 300 56 354 12 .5 0  402 24
202 17 247 16 301 160 355 62 403 24
203 52 248 40 302 30 356 340 404 32
204 21 250 70 303 64 357 170 405 90
205 48 251 27 304 21 358 42 406 13 .5 0
206 28 252 27 306 48 360 1 7 .5 0  407 48
207 36 255 21 307 50 361 17 408 29
208 36 259 48 308 21 362 36 409 140
209 44 260 50 310 17 363 27 410 150
210 44 261 46 311 16 365 35 411 50
211 44 262 40 312 11 366 16 412 180
212 185 263 38 313 12 .50  367 80 413 190
213 60 264 44 314 11 369 28 414 12 .5 0
214 32 265 60 315 10 .50  371 27 415 165
215 22 266 32 316 50 372 27 416 22
216 36 267 25 317 50 373 1 3 .5 0  417 30
217 75 269 70 318 8 .5 0  375 300 418 42
218 26 270 72 319 8 .5 0  376 50 419 32
219 34 271 300 320 10 .50  379 10 420 13
220 23 272 145 322a 16 380 60 421 52
221 26 273 290 322b 23 381 48 423 50
222 34 274 90 323 13 .50  382 25 424 235
223 23 275 50 324 1.5 383 10 426 1 3 .5 0
224 21 276 600 326 48 384 18 .50  427 70
225 36 277 16 .50  327 46 385 30 428 76
226 44 278 27 328 34 387 120 429 22
227 230 279 16 329 52 388 14 430 1000



Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p Lot £ p

433 62 486 30 544 130 592 17 638 30
434 40 487 20 545 32 593 22 639 17
435 17 491 18 .5 0  547 30 594 115 638a 72
436 38 493 52 548 19 595 26 640 34
437 52 494 14 549 23 596 28 641 72
438 130 495 23 550 17 597 80 642 105
439 62 496 18 551 32 598 18 643 28
440 36 497 22 552 48 599 44 644 72
442' 32 498 11 553 23 600 18 645 10
443 40 499 22 554 48 601 34 646 6 .5 0
444 52 500 30 555 W /Drawn 602 48 647 20
446 52 501 28 556 19 603 36 648 1500
447 40 502 60 557 6 8  604 21 649 18
448 26 503 30 558 19 605 15 .5 0  650 34
449 110 504 36 559 10 606 42 651 14 .50
450 1.2 505 17 .50  560 210 607 52 652 22
451 20 506 30 561 16 608 15 653 58
452 15 508 23 562 74 609 38 654 50
453 32 510 17 563 220 610 56 655 40
454 120 511 62 564 78 611 25 656 28
455 21 51.7 30 565 42 61.2 28 657 8

456 13 .5 0  51.9 12 .50  566 180 614 280 658 26
4 5 7  12 520 60 567 30 615 40 659 50
458 92 521 27 568 26 616 24 660 46
460 34 522 26 569 16 .50  617 25 661 23
461 48 523 90 570 16 618 1.5 662 145
462 30 524 400 571 17 619 80 663 105
463 64 525 100 572 24 620 10 664 135
464 8 .5 0  527 5 .5 0  573 9 .5 0  621 18 665 60
465 25 528 36 574 .1.6 622 20 6 6 6  120
466 48 529 82 575 32 623 25 667 50
467 48 530 16 .5 0  576 18 624 48 6 6 8  1.65
468 17 531. 38 577 18 625 10 669 250
469 30 532 250 578 23 626 40 670 65
470 155 533 58 579 44 627 16 671 50
472 21 534 6 .5 0  580 30 628 80 672 260
474 .1.4 535 18 .50  582 25 629 11 .5 0  673 100
475 110 536 54 584 50 630 26 674 42
476 34 537 38 585 170 631 16
4 7 7  44 538 45 586 60 632 16 .50
478 1.9 539 48 587 28 633 26
481 11 540 11 .50  588 42 634 48
482 140 541 110 589 32 635 12 End
483 1.5 542 52 590 32 636 125 of
484 80 543 36 591 44 637 15 Sale


